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University of South Alabama 
Sponsored Projects Administration 
Expenditure Comparison by College 

FY 25 Office for Research & Economic Development 

Academic Affairs FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $436,567 $778,351 $341,784 78.29% 

4100 Instruction $20,000 $20,000 $0 0.00% 
4200 Research $378,580 $571,776 $193,196 51.03% 
4300 Public Service $37,987 $186,575 $148,588 391.15% 

College of Allied Health Professionals FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $380,901 $415,815 $34,914 9.17% 

4200 Research $20,777 $11,841 -$8,936 -43.01% 
4300 Public Service $360,124 $403,974 $43,850 12.18% 

College of Arts & Sciences FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $14,891,343 $9,990,547 -$4,900,796 -32.91% 

4100 Instruction $765,947 $609,040 -$156,907 -20.49% 
4200 Research $12,581,236 $7,193,227 -$5,388,009 -42.83% 
4300 Public Service $1,514,208 $2,113,565 $599,357 39.58% 
4401 Academic Support $403 $0 -$403 -100.00% 
4800 Scholarships & Fellowships $29,549 $74,715 $45,166 152.85% 

College of Education & Prof Studies FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $7,047,191 $8,191,995 $1,144,804 16.24% 

4100 Instruction $6,170,043 $7,216,696 $1,046,653 16.96% 
4200 Research $176,762 $266,423 $89,661 50.72% 
4300 Public Service $700,386 $708,876 $8,490 1.21% 

College of Engineering FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $9,492,230 $8,609,911 -$882,319 -9.30% 

4100 Instruction $283,884 $223,511 -$60,373 -21.27% 
4200 Research $8,428,067 $7,891,090 -$536,977 -6.37% 
4300 Public Service $665,180 $449,262 -$215,918 -32.46% 
4600 Institutional Suppport $6,777 $0 -$6,777 -100.00% 
4800 Scholarships & Fellowships $108,322 $46,048 -$62,274 -57.49% 

College of Medicine FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $23,091,732 $22,772,680 -$319,052 -1.38% 

4100 Instruction $7,855,919 $5,366,315 -$2,489,604 -31.69% 
4200 Research $11,160,266 $12,685,998 $1,525,732 13.67% 
4300 Public Service $4,075,546 $4,720,367 $644,821 15.82% 
4800 Scholarships & Fellowships $1 -$1 -100.00% 

College of Nursing FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $5,367,576 $5,146,793 -$220,783 -4.11% 

4100 Instruction $5,140,650 $4,906,517 -$234,133 -4.55% 
4200 Research $51,494 $68,651 $17,157 33.32% 
4300 Public Service $175,432 $171,625 -$3,807 -2.17% 

Community Engagement FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $0 $27,901 $27,901 100.00% 

4200 Research $0 $27,901 $27,901 100.00 

Division of Student Affairs FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $257,647 $333,519 $75,872 29.45% 

4300 Public Service $4,569 $59,583 $55,014 1204.07% 
4500 Student Services $253,078 $273,936 $20,858 8.24% 



  

                                                                                        
                                                                                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                   

                                                               

                                                                         

                                                                       

                                                          

                                                                       

                                                                                 

                                                                                                

                                                                                   

                                                                                                

                                                                                                       

                                                                                   

                                                                       

                                                                                    

                                                                                            

                                                                        

                                                               

                                                                                                                            

                                                                    

                                                                                                                            

                                                                                        

                                                                                   

                                                             

                                                                         

                                                             

                                            
                                                
                                           
                                                
                                             
                                                   

                                                             
                                                        

 

  
 

  
 

   

  
 

 

University of South Alabama
Sponsored Projects Administration

Submissions Comparison by College
FY 25

Office for Research & Economic Development 

University of South Alabama
Sponsored Projects Administration 

Submissions Comparison by College
FY 25 

College Name 

Academic Affairs 

Academic Success and Retention 

College of Allied Health 

College of Arts & Sciences 

College of Education and Professional Services 

College of Engineering 

College of Medicine 

College of Nursing 

Community Engagement 

Division of Student Affairs 

Global USA 

Graduate School 

Honors College 

Innovation in Learning Center 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 

Mitchell College of Business 

Office of Veterans Affairs 

Research 

School of Computing 

Simulation Lab 

USA Hospitals 

USA Police 

University Libraries 

VP Fin and Admin 

Sub Total 

Financial Affairs 

Grand Total 

$ 
$ $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

FY 2024 
Dollars 

-

-

444,220 

57,567,050 

12,853,513 

64,386,514 

143,947,277 

6,960,090 

14,630 

21,435 

-

37,000 

21,500 

717,737 

955,776 

322,373 

439,582 

6,819,848 

17,357,291 

-

8,559,010 

-

29,160 

179,705 

321,633,711 

22,152,800 

343,786,511 

# 

-

-

9 

119 

28 

85 

170 

12 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

23 

2 

1 

1 

20 

1 

19 

1 

2 

2 

504 

1 

505 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

FY 2025 
Dollars 

10,000 

-

746,420 

52,668,959 

13,119,556 

65,818,800 

179,523,385 

8,000,676 

250,000 

-

108,018 

-

-

11,796 

2,141,316 

278,496 

-

4,504,202 

2,134,931 

-

2,633,684 

-

14,636 

349,133 

332,314,008 

29,031,412 

361,345,420 

# 

2 

-

6 

118 

34 

91 

169 

10 

1 

-

2 

-

-

1 

35 

2 

-

2 

13 

1 

21 

-

2 

1 

511 

1 

512 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

YTD Increase/(Decrease) 
Dollars % 

10,000 >100 

- -

302,200 68.0 

(4,898,091) (8.5) 

266,043 2.1 

1,432,286 2.2 

35,576,108 24.7 

1,040,586 15.0 

235,370 1,608.8 

(21,435) (100.0) 

108,018 >100 

(37,000) (100.0) 

(21,500) -

(705,941) (98.4) 

1,185,540 124.0 

(43,877) (13.6) 

(439,582) (100.0) 

(2,315,646) (34.0) 

(15,222,360) (87.7) 

- -

(5,925,326) (69.2) 

- -

(14,524) (49.8) 

169,428 94.3 

10,680,297 3.3 

6,878,612 31.1 

17,558,909 5.1 

# 

2 

-

(3) 

(1) 

6 

6 

(1) 

(2) 

-

(2) 

1 

(1) 

(2) 

(1) 

12 

-

(1) 

1 

(7) 

-

2 

(1) 

-

(1) 

7 

-

7 

Total by Function 

Research 
Instruction 
Other Sponsored Activity 
Scholar/Fellowships (non-Fin Aid) 
Public Service 
Construction 
Fee for Service 
Clinical Trial 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

279,545,266 
11,091,611 
12,306,269 
2,467,643 

13,069,433 
2,999,999 

153,490 
-

346 
29 
44 
33 
30 
1 
5 

16 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

292,239,038 
14,940,922 
8,434,688 

12,173,535 
3,482,534 

599,325 
80,762 

363,204 

346 
36 
34 
33 
28 
2 
3 

29 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

12,693,772 4.5 
3,849,311 34.7 

(3,871,581) (31.5) 
9,705,892 393.3 

(9,586,899) (73.4) 
(2,400,674) (80.0) 

(72,728) (47.4) 
363,204 >100 

-
7 

(10) 
-

(2) 
1 

(2) 
13 



 

 
    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    
    

    
    
    
    

    

    
    
    
    

 
    

   
   
   

- -

- -

Graduate School FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $0 $56,856 $56,856 100.00% 

4300 Public Service $0 $5,000 $5,000 100.00 
4800 Scholarships & Fellowships $0 $51,856 $51,856 100.00 

Mitchell Cancer Institute FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $463,773 $411,214 -$52,559 -11.33% 

4200 Research $419,782 $384,266 -$35,516 -8.46% 
4300 Public Service $43,991 $26,948 -$17,043 -38.74% 

Mitchell College of Business FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $131,547 $252,253 $120,706 91.76% 

4200 Research $38,307 $252,253 $213,946 558.50% 
4300 Public Service $93,240 $0 -$93,240 -100.00% 

Research FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $1,340,497 $1,052,577 -$287,920 -21.48% 

4200 Research $1,180,307 $1,052,577 -$127,730 -10.82% 
4300 Public Service $48,496 $0 -$48,496 -100.00% 
4600 Institutional Suppport $111,694 $0 -$111,694 -100.00% 

School of Computing FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $3,145,502 $3,422,642 $277,140 8.81% 

4100 Instruction $124,487 $728 -$123,759 -99.42% 
4200 Research $2,348,801 $2,882,640 $533,839 22.73% 
4300 Public Service $115,012 $0 -$115,012 -100.00% 
4800 Scholarships & Fellowships $557,202 $539,274 -$17,928 -3.22% 

University Libraries FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total -$5,057 $19,017 $24,074 -476.05% 

4300 Public Service -$5,057 $19,017 $24,074 -476.05% 

USA Hospitals FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $694,784 $3,836,326 $3,141,542 452.16% 

4100 Instruction $38,890 $22,159 -$16,731 -43.02% 
4200 Research $599,687 $1,750,441 $1,150,754 191.89% 
4300 Public Service $12,540 $729,462 $716,922 5717.08% 
6000 Hospitals & Clinics $43,667 $1,334,264 $1,290,597 2955.54% 

USA Police FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total -$50,953 $0 $50,953 -100.00% 

4300 Public Service -$50,953 $0 $50,953 -100.00% 

VP Finance & Admin FY 24 FY 25 Difference % Change 
Total $547,950 $46,733 -$501,217 -91.47% 

4300 Public Service $0 $36,733 $36,733 100.00% 
4600 Institutional Suppport $547,950 $0 -$547,950 -100.00% 
4800 Scholarships & Fellowships $0 $10,000 $10,000 100.00% 

TOTAL $67,233,230 $65,365,130 $1,868,100 2.78% 

Acitivity FY 24 FY 25 $ Change % Change 
4100 Instruction $20,399,819 $18,364,966 -$2,034,853 -9.97% 
4200 Research $37,384,067 $35,039,084 -$2,344,983 -6.27% 
4300 Public Service $7,790,701 $9,630,987 $1,840,286 23.62% 
4401 Academic Support $403 $0 -$403 -100.00% 
4500 Student Services $253,078 $273,936 $20,858 8.24% 
4600 Institutional Suppport $666,421 $0 -$666,421 -100.00% 
4800 Scholarships & Fellowships $695,074 $721,893 $26,819 3.86% 
6000 Hospitals & Clinics $43,667 $1,334,264 $1,290,597 2955.54% 

Total $67,233,230 $65,365,130 $1,868,100 2.78% 

Research 56% 54% 
Instruction 30% 28% 
Public Service 12% 15% 



                                                            

                                                      

                                                            

                                              

                                              

                                                

                                              

                                               

                                                         

                                                                       

                                                           

                                                                           

                                                             

                                                         

                                              

                                                         

                                                       

                                                          

                                                

                                                                                                 

                                             

                                                                                             

                                                             

                                                             

                                      

                                                  

                                      

 

 

   

       

  

University of South Alabama
Sponsored Projects Administration

Awards Comparison by College
FY 25

Office for Research & Economic Development 

University of South Alabama 
Sponsored Projects Administration 

Awards Comparison by College 
FY 25 

FY 2024 FY 2025 YTD Increase/(Decrease) 
College Name Dollars # Dollars # Dollars % # 

Academic Affairs $ - - $ 10,000 2 $ 10,000 >100 2 
$ $ Academic Success and Retention $ 450,818 1 $ 619,094 2 $ 168,276 37.3 1 

College of Allied Health $ 455,244 3 $ - - $ (455,244) (100.0) (3) 

College of Arts & Sciences $ 16,269,043 77 $ 10,717,290 85 $ (5,551,753) (34.1) 8 

College of Education and Professional Services $ 11,062,544 28 $ 5,615,053 15 $ (5,447,491) (49.2) (13) 

College of Engineering $ 9,759,031 41 $ 10,633,745 29 $ 874,714 9.0 (12) 

College of Medicine $ 24,428,580 117 $ 25,250,145 94 $ 821,565 3.4 (23) 

College of Nursing $ 4,673,121 11 $ 5,165,458 10 $ 492,337 10.5 (1) 

Community Engagement $ 14,630 1 $ 151,232 1 $ 136,602 933.7 -

Division of Student Affairs $ 309,505 1 $ 309,505 1 $ - - -

Global USA $ - - $ 57,663 1 $ 57,663 >100 1 

Graduate School $ 53,000 1 $ 53,000 1 $ - - -

Honors College $ 21,500 2 $ 20,000 1 $ (1,500) (7.0) (1) 

Innovation in Learning Center $ 184,224 1 $ 174,155 1 $ (10,069) (5.5) -

Mitchell Cancer Institute $ 1,433,133 65 $ 1,306,319 44 $ (126,814) (8.8) (21) 

Mitch ell College of Business $ 280,568 1 $ 228,495 1 $ (52,073) (18.6) -

Office of Veterans Affairs $ - - $ 219,695 1 $ 219,695 >100 1 

Research $ 6,839,879 2 $ - 1 $ (6,839,879) (100.0) (1) 

School of Computing $ 6,933,099 17 $ 889,908 9 $ (6,043,191) (87.2) (8) 

Simulation Lab $ - - $ - - $ - - -

USA Hospitals $ 8,453,040 12 $ 4,644,797 19 $ (3,808,243) (45.1) 7 

USA Police $ - 1 $ - - $ - - (1) 

University Libraries $ 15,940 1 $ 5,000 1 $ (10,940) (68.6) -

VP Fin and Admin $ 164,705 2 $ - - $ (164,705) (100.0) (2) 

Sub Total $ 91,801,604 385 $ 66,070,554 319 $ (25,731,050) (28.0) (66) 

Financial Affairs $ 22,152,800 1 $ 29,031,412 1 $ 6,878,612 31.1 -

Grand Total $ 113,954,404 386 $ 95,101,966 320 $ (18,852,438) (16.5) (66) 

* Six terminated awards are excluded totaling $3,247,464 and four cancelled awards are excluded totalling $9,074,690. 



    

            

 

   

    

     

  

  

  

 

   

 

 

 

 

   

  

   

   

  

 

 

 

 

     
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

              

                

                 

                  

               

               

               

              

                

              

              

              

              

                

               

                

                

             

               

              

              

              

SPONSORED ACTIVITY BY FUNDING SOURCE 

10/1/2024 9/30/2025 TO 

UNIT 

FEDERAL STATE/LOCAL OTHER TOTAL FOUNDATION 
Total 

Awards 
Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

BUSINESS/INDUSTRY 
Total 

Awards 
Budget 
Awards 

Academic Affairs 0 0 2 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 10,000 

Academic Success and Retention 2 619,094 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 619,094 

College of Arts and Sciences 40 8,208,920 9 948,092 20 888,510 9 314,963 7 356,805 85 10,717,290 

College of Education and Professional Studies 3 560,897 8 4,357,156 0 0 0 0 4 697,000 15 5,615,053 

College of Engineering 19 9,634,339 4 756,993 1 2,900 5 239,513 0 0 29 10,633,744 

College of Medicine 69 21,159,596 8 699,000 13 3,336,352 3 39,012 1 16,185 94 25,250,145 

College of Nursing 9 5,155,458 1 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 5,165,458 

Community Engagement 1 151,232 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 151,232 

Division of Student Affairs 1 309,505 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 309,505 

Financial Affairs 1 29,031,412 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 29,031,412 

Global USA 0 0 1 57,663 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 57,663 

Graduate School 1 53,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 53,000 

Honors College 1 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20,000 

Innovation in Learning Center 1 174,155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 174,155 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 15 382,949 1 50,000 10 122,034 18 751,336 0 0 44 1,306,319 

Mitchell College of Business 1 228,495 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 228,495 

Office of Veteran Affairs 0 0 1 219,695 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 219,695 

Research 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

School of Computing 1 155,258 4 420,135 1 92,887 3 221,629 0 0 9 889,909 

USA Hospitals 10 4,293,760 3 180,000 5 166,037 1 5,000 0 0 19 4,644,797 

University Libraries 0 0 1 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5,000 

Grand Total 176 80,138,070 43 7,713,734 50 4,608,720 39 1,571,452 12 1,069,990 320 95,101,966 



    

  
            

 

   

    

     

  

  

  

 

   

 

 

 

 

   

  

   

   

  

 

 

 

 

      
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

              

                

                 

                  

               

               

               

              

                

              

              

              

              

                

               

                

                

             

               

              

              

              

SPONSORED ACTIVITY BY FUNDING PURPOSE 

10/1/2024 9/30/2025 TO 

UNIT 

RESEARCH INSTRUCTION OTHER TOTAL PUBLIC SERVICE 
Total 

Awards 
Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

Total 
Awards 

Budget 
Awards 

CLINICAL TRIALS 
Total 

Awards 
Budget 
Awards 

Academic Affairs 1 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5,000 2 10,000 

Academic Success and Retention 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 619,094 2 619,094 

College of Arts and Sciences 62 8,225,886 2 192,378 5 894,376 0 0 16 1,404,650 85 10,717,290 

College of Education and Professional Studies 0 0 11 5,140,445 0 0 0 0 4 474,608 15 5,615,053 

College of Engineering 21 10,151,883 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 481,862 29 10,633,745 

College of Medicine 70 15,778,642 5 4,696,149 11 2,090,317 0 0 7 2,055,655 94 25,250,145 

College of Nursing 4 1,376,617 5 3,778,841 1 10,000 0 0 0 0 10 5,165,458 

Community Engagement 1 151,232 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 151,232 

Division of Student Affairs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 309,505 1 309,505 

Financial Affairs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 29,031,412 1 29,031,412 

Global USA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 57,663 1 57,663 

Graduate School 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 53,000 1 53,000 

Honors College 1 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20,000 

Innovation in Learning Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 174,155 1 174,155 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 6 512,680 0 0 5 122,000 33 671,639 0 0 44 1,306,319 

Mitchell College of Business 1 228,495 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 228,495 

Office of Veteran Affairs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 219,695 1 219,695 

Research 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

School of Computing 1 155,258 7 677,093 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 889,908 

USA Hospitals 1 200,000 0 0 5 841,037 0 0 13 3,603,760 19 4,644,797 

University Libraries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5,000 1 5,000 

Grand Total 170 36,805,693 30 14,484,906 27 3,957,730 33 671,639 58 38,495,059 320 95,101,966 



 

  

    

       

     

       

    

     

      

      

       

     

      

    

    

        

     

     

     

     

        

     

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
FEDERAL 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

Administration on Aging - AOA 2,275 

Air Force Office of Scientific Research - AFOSR 599,997 

Army Corps of Engineers - USACE 59,492 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - CDC 1,291,400 

Federal Highway Administration - FHWA 948,106 

Health Resources Services Administration - HRSA 14,264,164 

National Aeronautics And Space Administration - NASA 601,040 

National Endowment for the Humanities - NEH 12,810 

National Institute of Standards and Technology - NIST 0 

National Institutes of Health - NIH 11,006,474 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration - NOAA 2,805,430 

National Park Service - NPS 4,918 

National Science Foundation - NSF 8,389,522 

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Preparedness and Response 2,571,357 

U.S. Department of Agriculture - USDA 845,485 

U.S. Department of Defense - DOD 648,222 

U.S. Department of Education - ED 29,994,067 

U.S. Department of Justice - USDJ 1,000,000 

U.S. Dept of Health & Human Services - DHHS 449,672 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - EPA 3,177,402 



 

  

     

     

     

     

      

   

  

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
FEDERAL 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

US Department of Commerce - USDC 

US Department of Energy - DOE 

US Department of Labor - USDOL 

US Department of Treasury - USDT 

US Department of the Interior - USDI 

US Navy - USN 

10,000 

270,002 

249,233 

549,545 

7,730 

379,727 

TOTAL FOR FEDERAL 80,138,070 



 

  

      

      

      

     

      

       

       

       

      

        

    

       

     

    

      

  

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
STATE/LOCAL 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

Alabama Commission on Higher Education - ACHE 67,500 

Alabama Department of Public Health - ADPH 384,000 

Alabama Department of Rehabilitation Services - ADRS 57,663 

Alabama Department of Transportation - ALDOT 236,220 

Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs - ALDVA 219,695 

Alabama Dept Conservation & Natural Resources - ADCNR 766,108 

Alabama Dept of Mental Hlth/Mental Retardation - AMHMR 300,000 

Alabama Family Practice Rural Health Board - AFPRH 80,000 

Alabama State Department of Education - ASDE 4,547,259 

Central Alabama Regional Planning and Development Commission - CARPDC 40,948 

City of Mobile - COM 175,000 

Florida Fish & Wildlife Research Commission - FFWRC 290,350 

Historic Blakeley State Park - HBSPK 24,552 

Mobile County Commission - MCCM 394,930 

Mobile County Public Schools System - MCPSS 129,508 

TOTAL FOR STATE/LOCAL 7,713,733 



 

  

    

    

   

    

   

   

    

   

  

    

    

   

 

    

    

    

     

    

      

   

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
BUSINESS/INDUSTRY 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

AbbVie, Inc. ABVI 6,800 

AlidaBio 8,140 

Bristol-Myers Squibb Inc. - BMSI 287,580 

British Petroleum - BP 0 

Chiesi USA, Inc. - CUI 20,400 

Dolphin Quest - DOQU 9,000 

Elysium Health - EH 200,166 

GE Global Research - GEGR 0 

Genelux Corporation - GENE 49,045 

Genentech - GNTC 9,330 

Gilead Sciences Inc. - GS 38,500 

Harris School Solutions - HSS 57,557 

ImmunoGen, Inc. - IMMG 47,700 

Jacobs Engineering 174,224 

Jones Archaeology Consulting - JONES 6,689 

K-Group Beta Inc. - KGB 35,726 

Loxo Oncology, Inc. - LOXOI 14,764 

Merck & Company Inc. - MERCK 28,300 

Merge Therapeutics, LLC - MTLLC 10,472 

Mobile Bay National Estuary Program - MBNEP 34,999 

Natera, Inc. - NAT 29,120 



 

  

 

  

     

       

   

     

    

     

  

  

  

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
BUSINESS/INDUSTRY 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

Native Shorelines 25,290 

Octave Bioscience, Inc. 4,305 

Ogden & Epker LLC - OELLC 30,000 

Pensacola & Perdido Bays Estuary Program - PPBEP 89,224 

Pfizer Inc. - PFIZ 0 

Pilot Catastrophe Services, Inc. - PCI 83,306 

Prolacta Bioscience, Inc. - PBSI 5,000 

The Wellness Collective LLC - TWELLC 15,000 

Trubridge - TBE 80,766 

VentureWell 5,000 

Vesta - VESTA 165,050 

TOTAL FOR BUSINESS/INDUSTRY 1,571,453 



 

  

   

    

    

    

     

      

       

    

     

       

     

    

     

      

     

     

    

     

   

    

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
FOUNDATION/NON-PROFIT 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

Alabama Audubon - ALAUD 4,984 

American Arachnological Society - ARASO 900 

American Cancer Society - ACS 1,914,000 

American Mathematical Society - AMS 3,600 

American Society of Hematology - AMSHE 150,000 

Association of Zoos and Aquariums - AZA 0 

Breast Cancer Research Foundation of Alabama - BCRFA 50,000 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation - CFF 77,000 

Dauphin Island Sea Lab - DISL 149,887 

David Mathews Center for Civic Life - DMCCL 10,000 

Gulf Coast RC&D Council - GCRCDC 15,000 

Gynecologic Oncology Group - GOG 36,184 

Howard Hughes Medical Institute - HHMI 14,000 

Huntington's Disease Society of America - HDSA 19,425 

Hyundai Hope on Wheels - HHOW 100,000 

Infirmary Health Systems Inc. - HIS 92,887 

John Templeton Foundation - JTP 259,982 

Junior League of Mobile - JLM 10,000 

Learning Tree - TLT 36,012 

Lenfest Ocean Program - LENOP 29,201 



 

  

    

    

   

        

   

      

     

     

    

  

  

      

     

     

     

     

  

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
FOUNDATION/NON-PROFIT 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

Melba Bayers Meyer Charitable Trust 7,037 

Misophonia Research Fund - MISOF 50,001 

NRG Oncology - NRG 100 

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering and Medicine - NASEM 567,218 

National Council on Aging 47,957 

Norma Livingston Ovarian Cancer Foundation - NLOCF 40,000 

Organization for Autism Research - OAUR 2,000 

Patient-Centered Outcomes Research Institute - PCORI 20,000 

Public Health Institute - PHI 2,500 

Safe Kids Worldwide 19,000 

Saint Baldrick's Foundation 1,250 

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation - SAMSF 629,382 

Southwestern Association of Naturalists - SWAN 3,000 

Systems Engineering Research Center - SERC 2,900 

Templeton World Charity Foundation - TWCF 218,313 

United Way of Southwest Alabama, Inc. 25,000 

TOTAL FOR FOUNDATION/NON-PROFIT 4,608,720 



 

  

     

 

   

      

  

    

     

  

SPONSORED ACTIVITY 
OTHER 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

SPONSORING AGENCY BUDGET AWARDS 

Coastal Weather Research Center - CWRC 243,220 

Harvard University 65,000 

Lindenwood University - LINDU 132,000 

Poarch Band of Creek Indians - PBCI 49,001 

USA Polling Group_USAPG 64,584 

University of Bergen - UOB 16,185 

University of Texas - TEX 500,000 

TOTAL FOR FEDERAL 1,069,990 



 

  
    

 

 

       
         

    

   

   

         
         

 

    

           

      

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: Academic Affairs 

Academic Affairs 

Chaudhury, Shiladitya ACHE Proposal to host an AI-focused regional 
conference on teaching and learning at USA , May 
2025 

A25-0103-001 New 4/17/2025 $5,000 

Pardue, John ACHE ACHE June Commissioners Meeting A25-0074-001 New 3/24/2025 $5,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Academic Affairs $10,000 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Academic Affairs $10,000 



 

  
    

   

   

   

   

     

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

        

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 

Academic Success and Retention 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Academic Success and Retention 

Carr, 

Carr, 

Nicole 

Nicole 

ED 

ED 

Second Year Experience 

Second Year Experience 

A22-0007-005 

A22-0007-006 

Continuation 

Supplement 

9/25/2025 

9/29/2025 

$450,000 

$169,094 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Academic Success and Retention $619,094 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Academic Success and Retention $619,094 



 

  
    

    

        

       
      

   

       
      

    

       
   

       
     

  

      
      

      
      

  

      
      

  

       
   

  

           

         
      

    

         
      

     

         
    

         
     

   

        
      

 

        
      

   

        
      

   

         
    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

UNIT: College of Arts and Sciences 

Biology 

Henning, Jeremiah ASDE A Plan For Alabama Science in Motion FY25 

Henning, Jeremiah ALAUD Understanding the role of dark septate 
endophytes in salinity tolerance and pathogen 
protection of Spartina alterniflora. 

Henning, Jeremiah NSF MMORCC: Developing a new framework to 
understand the evolution of specialization in 
plant-endosymbiont response to climate change 

Perez, Jonathan ALAUD Do Yellow-billed Cuckoos use a circum-gulf 
migration strategy for fallmigration? 

Perez, Jonathan ACHE Disentangling the neural mechanisms of migration 
from reproduction in white-crowned sparrows 
(Zonotrichia leucophrys leucophrys) 

Strickland, Jason ARASO Gene Expression Dynamics of Venom 
Replenishment Across Time in Striped Bark 
Scorpions 

Strickland, Jason SWAN Gene Expression Dynamics of Venom 
Replenishment Across Time in Striped Bark 
Scorpions (Centruroides vittatus) 

Tran, Tuan NSF BRC-BIO: Deciphering the Organization, Membrane 
Architecture and Immunity functions of plant 
membrane Nanodomains (DOMAIN) 

Tran, Tuan USDA High-resolution CSU-W1 E-TIRF imaging system to 
advance plant biology research 

A25-0012-002 Continuation 

A25-0068-001 New 

A26-0002-001 New 

A25-0079-001 New 

A25-0109-001 New 

A25-0107-001 New 

A25-0168-001 New 

A25-0056-001 New 

A25-0160-001 New 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Biology 

2/27/2025 

2/4/2025 

$190,103 

$2,000 

7/23/2025 $175,511 

2/4/2025 

5/21/2025 

$2,984 

$22,500 

6/2/2025 $900 

9/22/2025 $3,000 

2/19/2025 $502,995 

9/11/2025 $500,000 

$1,399,993 



 

  
    

   

         
       

       
 

   

   

       
 

         
     

      
  

      
 

        
        

       
    

      

    

       

     

           
       
       

  

    

          

          

         
  

    

           
     

      
   

    

        
  

    

          
        

       
     

    

             

           

              

        

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Center for Archeological Studi 

Carr, Philip FHWA Initiation of Phase III Data Recovery for the 
Interstate 10 Mobile River Bridge and Bayway 
Widening Project: Archaeological Sites in the City 
of Mobile 

A21-0182-005 Supplement 5/13/2025 $773,620 

Carr, Philip JONES Africatown Artifact Catalogue A24-0240-001 New 1/27/2025 $6,689 

Carr, Philip PBCI Task Order #24-001 A25-0018-001 New 10/10/2024 $3,224 

Carr, Philip MCCM Cultural Resources Assessment for 1150 Newman 
Street Africatown 

A25-0032-001 New 12/17/2024 $16,249 

Carr, Philip MCCM Realizing the Future from the Past and Honoring 
Those Who Filled the Breach:African-American 
Documents, Materials, and Miscellany at Bishop 
State Community Coll. 

A25-0042-001 New 2/3/2025 $88,055 

Carr, Philip FHWA DEVELOPING A TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION 
SYNTHESIS:INDIGENOUS ALABAMA 

A25-0063-001 New 3/21/2025 $174,486 

Carr, Philip HBSPK Phase I/II Cultural Resources Assessment of a 16-
acre Tract for the Waterfront Cabins and Utilities 
Trench in HistoricBlakeley State Park, City of 
Spanish Fort, Baldwin County, Alabama 

A25-0096-001 New 5/21/2025 $24,552 

Carr, Philip PBCI Poarch Band of Creeks History Course A25-0097-001 New 5/27/2025 $26,422 

Carr, Philip PBCI Task Order # 25-001 A25-0098-001 New 5/27/2025 $3,055 

Morini, Ryan NPS Newe Experiences in the Formation of Nevada A25-0076-001 New 4/21/2025 $4,918 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Center for Archeological Studi $1,121,270 



 

  
    

   

        

     

 

       

        

      
      

      
      

   

        
    

       
     

   

    
 

         
 

          
 

        
       

        
       

          
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

      
     

    

    

        

    

    

    

    

      

    

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Coastal Weather Research Center 

Bunn, Corey CWRC FY 2025 Coastal Weather Service Center Service 
Agreements 

Earth Sciences 

Beebe, Donald USDI Schoolhouse Branch TSS and Turbidity Regression 
Model 

Kimball, Sytske PBCI Poarch Band Creek of Indians: Weather Station 
Services 

Kimball, Sytske NOAA National Mesonet Program Teaming Agreement 
between Synoptic and University of South Alabama 

Kimball, Sytske NOAA National Mesonet Program Teaming Agreement 
between Synoptic and University of South Alabama 

History 

Kozelsky, Mara NEH We Are Here: Digital Story Mapping Historical 
Communities on the Eastern Shore 

Co-PIs: 
Vaughn- Clayton Investigator History 

Messenger, David DMCCL Immersive Civic Learning through Local and 
Community History:Urban Renewal and Oral 
History in Southern Alabama 

A25-0179-001 New 9/30/2025 $243,220 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Coastal Weather Research Center $243,220 

A24-0247-001 New 9/2/2025 $7,730 

A17-0013-008 Continuation 2/10/2025 $6,300 

A20-0115-011 Continuation 3/27/2025 $7,235 

A20-0115-012 Continuation 6/11/2025 $25,788 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Earth Sciences $47,053 

A25-0025-001 New 11/7/2024 $12,810 

A25-0164-001 New 9/9/2025 $10,000 



 

  
    

  

  

 

    

      
   

        
 

        
 

     
  

      
    

       
        

 

      
    

 

       
    

     

     

           

        
    

    

          
  

    

          
  

    

        
   

    

         
     

    

          
       

  

    

         
     

    

    

          
     

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI 
Co-PIs: 

Gurt, Deborah 

AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 

Principal Investigator University Libraries 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: History $22,810 

Marine Sciences 

Baker, Ronald NOAA Walker Island Restoration Monitoring A24-0244-001 New 5/27/2025 $393,000 

Baker, Ronald PPBEP Fisheries habitats across living shoreline 
seascapes in Pensacola Bay 

A25-0020-001 New 10/14/2024 $33,038 

Baker, Ronald USDC Limits to oyster development on Living Shoreline 
breakwater structures 

A25-0073-001 New 4/10/2025 $10,000 

Baker, Ronald PPBEP Oyster settlement tile processing for PPBEP Oyster 
Restoration Initiative 

A25-0113-001 New 7/2/2025 $7,838 

Dzwonkowski, Brian NOAA Coastal monitoring from Alabama's Real-Time 
Coastal Observing System 

A22-0104-002 Continuation 2/10/2025 $36,660 

Dzwonkowski, Brian NOAA Storm supplemental funds request for Alabama's 
Real-Time Coastal Observing System (ARCOS) 

A22-0232-003 Continuation 10/22/2024 $55,660 

Dzwonkowski, Brian NOAA Expanding the availability of real-time wave data 
to support rip current prediction in the 
Mississippi Bight 

A24-0225-001 New 10/17/2024 $93,987 

Dzwonkowski, Brian NASA Building a framework for ScienceCore Carpentry 
from a Marine Sciences Lab 

A25-0071-001 New 3/20/2025 $138,688 

Co-PIs: 
Lehrter, John Investigator Marine Sciences 

Dzwonkowski, Brian NOAA Glider-based monitoring of heat content in the 
Mississippi Bight during hurricane season 

A25-0159-001 New 9/9/2025 $27,000 



 

  
    

      
   

       
       
     

      
        

 

       
       

 

      
       

    

       
      

     

    

        
      

  

       
   

  

   

   

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

        
    

      
       
      

  

     
        

  

  

       
       

 

  

   

      
       

     

  

       
      

     

  

       

        
      

   

  

       
    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Hotard, Abbey NSF Contribution to Government and Household 
Thrusts of CHEER Hub 

A24-0246-001 New 8/15/2025 $27,495 

Kiel Reese, Brandi NSF Collaborative Research: Gas Hydrate Contribution 
to the Ross SeaCarbon Budget; Shallow Sediment 
to Water Column; Present and Future 

A22-0055-003 Continuation 12/2/2024 $55,554 

Kiel Reese, Brandi NSF Collaborative Research: Ecological significance 
and impact of viral infections on sulfate reducing 
microbial communities 

A25-0140-001 New 7/30/2025 $397,905 

Lehrter, John VESTA Modeling ocean alkalinity enhancement and CO2 
uptake in a coastal ecosystem through olivine 
dissolution 

A25-0046-001 New 2/19/2025 $165,050 

Co-PIs: 
Liu, Zhilong Investigator Marine Sciences 

Lehrter, John EPA Improved understanding of nitrogen and 
phosphorus loading rates to Mobile Bay, Alabama 
through stream monitoring and modeling 

A25-0147-001 New 7/25/2025 $745,414 

Lehrter, John USDt Development and application of high resolution 
satellite remote sensing products to monitor 
plumes in Mobile Bay, Alabama 

A25-0187-001 New 9/19/2025 $149,639 

Martin, Charles ALDOT Tensaw River Bridge Mitigation A24-0221-001 New 10/14/2024 $136,283 

Martin, Charles PPBEP Coastal rivers as unrecognized winter fish habitat: 
quantifying oligohaline habitat use in Pensacola 
and Perdido Bays 

A25-0021-001 New 10/14/2024 $48,348 

Martin, Charles NOAA State funding for Marine Conservation and 
Resource Management interns WBNERR 

A25-0031-001 New 1/7/2025 $116,384 



 

  
    

 

       
   

  

     
    

       
 

      

     
    

         
     

 

       
     

 

    
   

  

  

  

        
 

    

         
    

    

     

       
     

    

         
  

    

             

       
     

    

           
     

  

    

         
      

    

    

      
    

    

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Co-PIs: 
Powers, Sean Investigator Marine Sciences 

Martin, Charles NOAA State funding for Marine Conservation and 
Resource Management interns CZM 

A25-0034-001 New 1/7/2025 $104,800 

Co-PIs: 
Powers, Sean Principal Investigator Marine Sciences 

Martin, Charles DISL Alabama Center of Excellence:Emerging 
Techniques in Monitoring and Research 

A25-0082-001 New 3/10/2025 $149,887 

Martin, Charles ADCNR Enhancing Hydrologic Connectivity in Justin's Bay 
(Mobile Bay) 

A25-0153-001 New 8/21/2025 $180,000 

Martin, Charles NOAA Integrated Multi Trophic Aquaculture Year 2 A25-0165-001 New 9/17/2025 $153,527 

Martin, Charles FFWRC Investigating Submerged Aquatic Vegetation 
Macroinvertebrate Communities in Florida Springs 

A26-0006-001 New 9/18/2025 $10,000 

Powers, Sean BP Estimation of reef fish abundnace and biomass in 
Coastal Alabama using fisheries independent 
data: 2024-2025. 

A24-0043-002 Continuation 5/10/2025 $0 

Powers, Sean NOAA Oligohaline habitat use of juvenile southern 
flounder in Alabama coastal waters 2025 

A25-0054-001 New 3/5/2025 $80,538 

Co-PIs: 
Martin, Charles Investigator Marine Sciences 

Powers, Sean NOAA Characterizing Socio-Environmental Conditions 
along Coastal Alabama Shorelines 

A25-0086-001 New 4/30/2025 $1,488,000 

Co-PIs: 
Scyphers, 

Martin, 

Hotard, 

Steven 

Charles 

Abbey 

Principal Investigator 

Principal Investigator 

Principal Investigator 

Marine Sciences 

Marine Sciences 

Marine Sciences 

Powers, Sean USDt University of South Alabama Aloe Bay Outdoor 
Living Lab 

A25-0132-001 New 7/22/2025 $250,000 



 

  
    

    

      
 

      
     

        
  

      
      

        

        

    

  

  

      
      

        
     

 

   

          

        
  

    

        
      

    

          
   

    

        
      
 

    

         
 

    

         
 

    

           

 

 

  

  

  

  

        
      
 

    

          
      

    

    

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Powers, Sean NOAA NOAA - MANA Aquaculture A25-0171-001 New 8/18/2025 $50,000 

Robertson, Alison FFWRC INVESTIGATIONS INTO ANOMALOUS FISH BEHAVIOR 
AND MORTALITIES 

A24-0235-001 New 12/8/2024 $280,350 

Robertson, Alison EPA Emerging climate-related stressors in nearshore 
benthic communities in the Florida Keys 

A25-0126-001 New 7/18/2025 $431,292 

Robertson, Alison NOAA Building capacity to assess Ciguatera Poisoning in 
the Pacific Islands 

A25-0136-001 New 7/30/2025 $172,851 

Scyphers, Steven LENOP Integrating the functional importance of 
biodiversity in management of US marine 
ecosystems 

A22-0146-002 Continuation 12/2/2024 $15,000 

Scyphers, Steven NASEM University of South Alabama - Gulf Scholars 
Program 

A22-0178-005 Continuation 9/10/2025 $0 

Scyphers, Steven NASEM University of South Alabama - Gulf Scholars 
Program 

A22-0178-006 Continuation 9/10/2025 $83,075 

Scyphers, Steven NASEM 2025 Gulf Scholars Conference A25-0083-001 New 3/24/2025 $37,555 

Co-PIs: 
Hotard, 

Powers, 

Abbey 

Sean 

Principal Investigator 

Principal Investigator 

Marine Sciences 

Marine Sciences 

Scyphers, Steven LENOP Integrating the Functional Importance of 
Biodiversity in Management of US Marine 
Ecosystems 

A25-0122-001 New 7/14/2025 $14,201 

de Oliveira, Gabriel USDt Quantifying water and carbon fluxes over 
terrestrial ecosystems in the Mobile-Tensaw Delta 

A25-0039-001 New 1/13/2025 $149,906 

Co-PIs: 
Lehrter, John Investigator Marine Sciences 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Marine Sciences $6,288,925 



 

  
    

  

         
         

       
        

      
 

   

   

     

      

  

    

        
     

  

    

     

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

         
         

       
        

      
  

     

     

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

     
 

   

    

       

          
      

    

     

            

         

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Math and Statistics 

Clontz, 

Co-PIs: 
Furno, 

Pavelescu, 

Steven 

Joanna 

Elena 

NSF 

Principal Investi

Principal Investi

The 39th Summer Conference on Topology and Its 
Applications will be held at the University of South 
Alabama on August 11-15, 2025. The conference 
will feature five sessions in different areas of 
Topology, five plenary speakers, and 10 semi-
plenary speaker 

gator Math and Statistics 

gator Math and Statistics 

Pavelescu, Andrei AMS Minor Minimal Intrinsically Knotted Graphs 

Wilbert, 

Co-PIs: 
Clontz, 

Arik 

Steven 

NSF 

Investigator 

LEAPS-MPS: Categorification in Algebra and 
Topology 

Math and Statistics 

Physics 

Jenkins, Charles DOE Experimental High Energy Physics at the University 
of South Alabama: Mu2e and NOVA 

Political Sci / Criminal Justi 

Shaw, Thomas USAPG FY 2025 USA Polling Group 

A25-0055-001 New 

A23-0150-002 Continuation 

A26-0008-001 New 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Math and Statistics 

A21-0194-004 Continuation 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Physics 

A25-0177-001 New 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Political Sci / Criminal Justi 

3/5/2025 $30,000 

9/29/2025 

8/8/2025 

$3,600 

$219,165 

10/22/2024 

9/30/2025 

$252,765 

$20,001 

$20,001 

$64,584 

$64,584 



 

  
    

       

        
       

   

     

    

      

      

      

         
   

    

      
       

 

      
      

 

      
      

 

    
   

              

          
       

    

    

            

           

             

             

             

           
    

    

           

        
       

  

    

        
      

  

    

        
      

  

    

      
    

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Psychology 

Currier, Joseph TWCF A Randomized Controlled Trial of Lectio Divina A24-0151-001 New 10/21/2024 $67,726 

Currier, Joseph JTP Planning Grant: Advancing the Global Reach and 
Impact of Mental Health Training Program in 
Spiritual and Religious Competencies 

A25-0043-001 New 1/27/2025 $259,982 

Hill, Benjamin NIH Graduate Assistantship for Ivan Campbell A23-0144-003 Continuation 9/24/2025 $23,000 

Hill, Benjamin PBCI Poarch Creek Grad Assistant A24-0220-001 New 10/14/2024 $10,000 

Hill, Benjamin OELLC Ogden & Epker Two Graduate Assistants A25-0163-001 New 9/10/2025 $30,000 

Lyn, Heidi TWCF Joyful by Nature: Continuation and Supplement A24-0236-001 New 12/16/2024 $88,550 

Lyn, Heidi TWCF Joyful by Nature: Continuation and Supplement A24-0236-002 Continuation 7/29/2025 $62,037 

Lyn, Heidi DOQU The Influence of Positive Affect on Burst Pulse 
Vocalizations in Bottlenose Dolphins 

A25-0026-001 New 11/13/2024 $9,000 

Lyn, Heidi AZA Cathodic protection (CP) observations A25-0094-001 New 5/14/2025 $0 

Schadegg, Mary MISOF Objective Measurement and Establishment of 
Attention to Threat and Avoidance as Core 
Componentsof Misophonia 

A25-0170-001 New 9/29/2025 $50,001 

Smith, Phillip NIH Preventing Youth Violence Through Building 
Equitable Communities: An Evaluation of a 
Multisystemic Intervention 

A23-0091-003 Continuation 4/9/2025 $151,414 

Smith, Phillip NIH Preventing Youth Violence Through Building 
Equitable Communities: An Evaluation of a 
Multisystemic Intervention 

A23-0091-004 Continuation 2/6/2025 $0 

Zlomke, Kimberly TLT 2025/26 Psychological/Behavioral Consultation 
for the Learning Tree 

A25-0112-001 New 7/11/2025 $36,012 



 

  
    

       

     
     

       
    

  

  

          
     

    

      

    
 

       
      

    
  

         
    

    

    

    

     

    

       

         

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Zlomke, Kimberly TWELLC Testing Technician Assistantship at The Wellness 
Collective 

Zlomke, Kimberly DHHS South Alabama HOPES: Health-Oriented 
Psychology Education for Substance Use Recovery 

Zlomke, Kimberly OAUR Further Investigation of PEERS for Preschoolers: 
The Role of Emotion Regulation. 

Soc / Anthro 

Mundy, Leonard AOA Legacy Leadership Institute for Older Adults 
Modification XXIII Supplementary Award 

A25-0117-001 New 7/9/2025 $15,000 

A25-0123-001 New 6/11/2025 $449,672 

A25-0135-001 New 7/30/2025 $2,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Psychology $1,254,394 

A25-0065-001 New 2/21/2025 $2,275 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Soc / Anthro $2,275 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Arts and Sciences $10,717,290 



 

  
    

     

    

       

        

   

    

  

    

    

     

  

       

     

   

      
     

    

         
 

    

          

          

  

 

 

   

      

      

    

        

        
 

    

        

        
     

     

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

UNIT: College of Education and Professional Studies 

Coll of Educ./Profess. Studies - Dean's Office 

Hulon, Stephanie ASDE FY26 Alabama Technology in Motion (ATiM) 
Program 

Counseling & Instructional Sciences 

Stefurak, James ASDE AMSTI FY26 - OGAP/Monday.com 

Stefurak, James ASDE AMSTI FY26 

Co-PIs: 
McCorrison, 

Byrd, 

Sarah 

Kelly 

Principal Investigator 

Principal Investigator 

Leadership & Teacher Ed 

Leadership & Teacher Ed 

Ed Office of Contracts 

Hulon, Stephanie ED Professional Learning Activities - Private Schools 
2025 

Health, Kinesiology and Sport 

Colquhoun, Ryan LINDU Dose-Response Impact of Glucosyl-Hesperidin on 
Exercise Performance, Blood Flow, Stress, 
Cognition, and Other Perceptual Indicators 

A26-0015-001 New 9/25/2025 $147,238 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Coll of Educ./Profess. Studies - Dean's Office $147,238 

A26-0011-001 New 9/29/2025 $600,000 

A26-0012-001 New 9/30/2025 $3,276,500 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Counseling & Instructional Sciences $3,876,500 

A25-0084-001 New 4/18/2025 $34,056 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Ed Office of Contracts $34,056 

A25-0037-001 New 1/8/2025 $87,000 



 

  
    

   

      
     

      
     

  

     

 

        
         

   

   

        
       

    

      
 

       
  

  

      

  

 

 

 

     
     

      
      

   

    

        

         
         

 

    

      

  

 

        
        

      

    

        
  

    

        
   

    

         

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Co-PIs: 
Schwarz, Neil Principal Investigator Health, Kinesiology and Sport 

Schwarz, Neil LINDU Dose-Response Impact of Geranylgeraniol (GG) 
Supplementation on Muscular Strength, Body 
Composition, Sex Steroid Hormones and CoQ10 
Levels in Healthy Men and Women 

Co-PIs: 
Colquhoun, Ryan Investigator Health, Kinesiology and Sport 

Integrative Studies 

Adams, Thomas HARU Fellowship - The Ideology of Inequality: Political 
Economy and the Problem of 'Service' Work in the 
U.S. 

Leadership & Teacher Ed 

Baxter, Abigail USDOL Paid Work Experiences for Participants in PASSAGE 
USA: An Out of School Youth Program 2025-2026 

Co-PIs: 
Baxter, Abigail Principal Investigator Leadership & Teacher Ed 

Guffey, Sarah NSF Science Teacher, Research, Education, and 
Methods (STREAM) 

Hulon, Stephanie ASDE National Board Certification of Teachers -
Mentoring FY 2025 

Hulon, Stephanie ASDE CTE FY25 

A25-0100-001 New 6/10/2025 $45,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Health, Kinesiology and Sport $132,000 

A25-0139-001 New 8/8/2025 $65,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Integrative Studies $65,000 

A25-0114-001 New 6/26/2025 $249,233 

A22-0172-002 Continuation 7/20/2025 $277,608 

A25-0016-001 New 10/4/2024 $31,818 

A25-0047-001 New 2/20/2025 $200,750 



 

  
    

    

        

   

      

    

     

       

           

         
 

    

          

  

 

      

      

    

        

          

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Hulon, Stephanie ASDE Alabama Reading Initiative FY26 A26-0009-001 New 9/18/2025 $2,750 

Hulon, Stephanie ASDE FY25 - Professional Learning for Advanced Studies 
Educators 

A26-0014-001 New 9/29/2025 $78,100 

Parrish, Christopher TEX UTeach of Alabama A23-0053-003 Continuation 10/4/2024 $500,000 

Szatkowski, 

Co-PIs: 
Simpson, 

Hannah 

Jennifer 

ASDE FY25-2053 - ARI Program Improvement Grant 

Principal Investigator Leadership & Teacher Ed 

A26-0018-001 New 9/12/2025 $20,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Leadership & Teacher Ed $1,360,259 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Education and Professional Studies $5,615,053 



 

  
    

  

 

        

   

 

     
      

     
      
   

       
      
     

  

        
      

  

       
   

          
     

 

          
 

       
      

     
      
    

         
      
      

     

          
      

   

         
    

          
     

  

  

     

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

UNIT: College of Engineering 

Chemical Eng 

Glover, Thomas GEGR Diffusion Rates and Mass Transfer Modeling for 
AIR2WATER 

Civil Eng 

Do, Trung NIST Cooperative Research and Development 
Agreement Between The National Institute of 
Standards and Technology, Johns Hopkins 
University and University of Alabama and 
University of South Alabama 

Kang, Min ALDOT Safety Assessment of Dilemma Zone Protection 
(DZP) Systems: CMF Development and Before/After 
Crash Analysis Using Empirical Bayes Method 

Co-PIs: 
Wu, Shenghua Principal Investigator Civil Eng 

Smallegan, Stephanie DOD Comparative assessment of total water levels for 
coastal military facility readiness and resilience 
using numerical models 

Steward, Eric NSF Louis Stokes Renewal STEM Pathways and 
Research Alliance: Alabama LSAMP 

Steward, Eric NSF S-STEM: STEM STARs - A Partnership to Build 
Persistence to Math-Intensive Degrees in Low-
Income Students 

A21-0081-007 Continuation 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Chemical Eng 

A25-0057-001 New 

A25-0072-001 New 

A22-0164-004 Continuation 

A23-0203-002 Continuation 

A26-0004-001 New 

3/18/2025 $0 

$0 

2/12/2025 $0 

3/13/2025 $99,937 

9/2/2025 

10/25/2024 

9/3/2025 

$28,472 

$38,505 

$4,999,979 



 

  
    

 

  
  

   

      

  

     

  

     
     

     
    

   

  

  
  

        
  

    

       
     

    

      
    

    
     

      
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

   

    

        
 

    

     

            

     

        
      

    

        
    

 

    

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

   

  

  

  

          
   

    

          

         
     

     

    

        
    

    
     

      
     

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Co-PIs: 
West, 

Pavelescu, 
Byrne, 

Gossen, 

Christy 

Andrei 
Maria 

Andrew 

Investigator 

Investigator 
Investigator 

Investigator 

Chemical Eng 

Math and Statistics 

Math and Statistics 

Leadership & Teacher Ed 

Temple, Nigel JE Pensacola Bay Systems Oyster Restoration 
Initiative 

A25-0045-001 New 2/18/2025 $174,224 

Co-PIs: 
Webb, Bret Principal Investigator Civil Eng 

Temple, Nigel MBNEP Fowl River Wave Screen Study A25-0127-001 New 7/9/2025 $34,999 

Co-PIs: 
Webb, Bret Principal Investigator Civil Eng 

Venkiteshwar Kaushik USACE Novel Technologies to Mitigate Water 
Contamination for Resilient Infrastructure Phase 2 

A23-0141-002 Continuation 10/1/2024 $59,492 

Venkiteshwar Kaushik EPA Transforming Agricultural Waste By-products into 
Sustainable Stormwater Nutrient Management 
Solutions 

A25-0155-001 New 8/7/2025 $1,999,986 

Co-PIs: 
Lohar, 

Wright, 

Dizbay-Onat, 
Wu, 

Bhushan 

Roger 

Melike 

Shenghua 

Principal Investigator 

Principal Investigator 

Principal Investigator 
Principal Investigator 

College of Engineering 

Visual Arts 

Mechanical Eng 

Civil Eng 

Webb, Bret ADCNR Mapping, Modeling, and Monitoring for the Little 
Lagoon Restoration Project 

A22-0243-001 New 10/1/2024 $586,108 

Webb, Bret QuickReef Testing Services Contract A24-0249-001 New 8/20/2025 $25,290 

White, Kevin USDA Technical Assistance, Education, and Training for 
Sustainable Wastewater Management in the 
Rural Black Belt of Alabama. 

A24-0137-002 Continuation 1/13/2025 $345,485 

White, Kevin EPA EPA Environmental and Climate Justice 
Community Change Grants :Innovative, Climate-
resilient, and Cost-effective Decentralized 
Wastewater Treatment Systems and Management 
in Rural Unincorporated Communities in the 
Alabama Black Belt------updated budget to 

A25-0058-001 New 3/5/2025 $710 



 

  
    

 

      
    

 

       
     

 

  
 

  

  

   

   

     

    

       

 

       

        
  

 

  

 

 

  

     
     

    

        

  

 

 

 

 

       
     

  

    

   

    

    

    

      

            

           

         

         
 

    

          
   

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI 
Co-PIs: 

VenkiteshwaranKaushik 

White, Kevin 

AGENCY 

Investigator 

CARPDC 

PROJECT TITLE 

Civil Eng 

CARPDC Wastewater Needs assessment for 
Montgomery, Elmore, and Autauga Counties. 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

A25-0067-001 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

New 

FUNDING 
DATE 

3/13/2025 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

$40,948 

Wu, Shenghua VW PlastiRoad A25-0108-001 New 6/23/2025 $5,000 

Wu, Shenghua 

Co-PIs: 
Wang, Jinhui 
Stenson, Alexandra 

VenkiteshwaranKaushik 

Dizbay-Onat, Melike 

NSF Workshop on Bridging the Gaps: Tackling 
Microplastics and Nanoplastics Challenges in 
Coastal Ecosystems 

Principal Investigator Electrical Eng 

Principal Investigator Chemistry 

Principal Investigator Civil Eng 

Principal Investigator Mechanical Eng 

A25-0144-001 New 7/30/2025 $200,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Civil Eng $8,639,135 

College of Engineering - Dean's Office 

Montalvo, Carlos NASA UAH ASGC 2025-2026 Undergraduate scholarships A25-0150-001 New 8/29/2025 $7,500 

Montalvo, Carlos NASA UAH ASGC Travel 2025-2026 A25-0151-001 New 8/29/2025 $1,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: College of Engineering - Dean's Office $8,500 

Electrical Eng 

Spencer, Edmund NSF FTPP: Future Technologies enabled by Plasma 
Processes 

A22-0190-005 Continuation 8/8/2025 $70,754 

Spencer, Edmund NASA Measuring Plasma Parameters and Waves in The 
Ionosphere of Earth 

A23-0200-003 Continuation 2/11/2025 $19,668 



 

  
    

      
     

        
     

  

      
    

  

       
    

   

       

   

 

    
    

         
  

  

     

   

    

        
  

 

      
  

   

        
     

     

         
    

    

          

      
     

           
   

     

       
 

    

    

    

    

    

      

    

    

    

      

       

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Spencer, Edmund 

Spencer, Edmund 

Wang, Jinhui 

Co-PIs: 
Gong, Na 

Wang, Jinhui 

Wolter Daniela 

Mechanical Eng 

Hsiao, Kuang-Ting 

Hsiao, Kuang-Ting 

Co-PIs: 
Rabideau, Brooks 

Tambe, Dhananjay 

NASA Substorm Identification With The WINDMI A24-0160-002 Continuation 
Magnetosphere - Ionosphere Nonlinear Physics 
Model 

ACHE Piyas Chowdhury - Instrument Design and Physics A25-0111-001 New 
Modeling Of Ionospheric Irregularities Impacted 
By Tropical Storms 

DOE Memristor Enabled Neuromorphic System with A24-0231-001 New 
Robust Immunity to Non-ideal Property 

Principal Investigator Electrical Eng 

NSF EPSCoR Research Fellows: NSF: Memristor Based A25-0027-001 New 
Computing-in-Memory for Neuromorphic System: 
Design, Optimization, and Fabrication 

SERC 2024 UAS 04 Remote Drone Recharge Station A24-0237-001 New 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Electrical Eng 

NSF Advanced Nanostructured Flame-Resistant A25-0044-001 New 
Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer Composite 

AFOSR Novel Nano-Film to Join a Thermoplastic CFRP with A25-0174-001 New 
a Thermoset CFRP 

Principal Investigator Chemical Eng 

DOD Homeostasis in Confined Subterranian A24-0238-001 New 
Environments 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Mechanical Eng 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Engineering 

9/4/2025 $310,002 

5/21/2025 $30,000 

10/22/2024 $250,001 

11/26/2024 $300,000 

1/7/2025 $2,900 

$983,325 

2/12/2025 $399,038 

9/25/2025 $599,997 

1/7/2025 $3,750 

$1,002,785 

$10,633,745 



 

  
    

  

 

     
      

 

        
   

         
    

       
 

 

       
    
  

       
    
  

     

       
  

       
      

  

    

          
    

    

           
     

    

         
  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

         
    
   

    

         
    
   

    

            

         
   

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: College of Medicine 

Biochem/Molecular Biology 

Davies, Christopher NIH Molecular mechanism of cephalosporin 
resistance of N. gonorrhoeae conferred by 
mutated PBP2 

A22-0073-005 Continuation 2/13/2025 $696,185 

Davies, Christopher NIH PlzA, cyclic di-GMP receptors and the enzootic 
cycle of Lyme disease 

A23-0046-003 Continuation 1/14/2025 $129,526 

Davies, Christopher NIH Inhibition of hepatic (V)LDL production by a novel 
antagonist of carboxyl esterase 1 

A23-0166-002 Continuation 10/7/2024 $114,621 

Grelet, Simon NIH Intercellular Transfer of Mitochondria at the 
Nerve-Cancer Interface 

A25-0133-001 New 7/7/2025 $369,868 

Co-PIs: 
Alexeyev, 

Hunter, 
Migaud, 

Mikhail 

Rachel 
Marie 

Investigator 

Investigator 
Investigator 

Physiology/Cell Biology 

Surgery 

Pharmacology 

Plant, Lucia NIH Unconventional regulation of mTORC1 signaling by 
inositol phosphate: implications for nutrient-
induced premature aging 

A24-0245-001 New 5/8/2025 $45,634 

Plant, Lucia NIH Unconventional regulation of mTORC1 signaling by 
inositol phosphate: implications for nutrient-
induced premature aging 

A24-0245-002 Continuation 4/25/2025 $197,117 

Prakash, Aishwarya NIH Aberrant DNA Repair and Lupus A24-0050-001 New 11/8/2024 $25,556 

Prakash, Aishwarya NSF Mitochondrial ARtificial Targeting (or MART) to 
Augment mtDNA Repair 

A25-0064-001 New 2/20/2025 $300,000 



 

  
    

  

  

       

  

      

   

    

       

     

       

     

      

   

      

      

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

   

       

   

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

         
 

    

       
 

    

         
 

    

       
 

    

         

             

             

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI 
Co-PIs: 

Johnsten, Tom 

Benton, Ryan 

Prakash, Aishwarya 

Co-PIs: 
Lee, Kevin 

Roberts, Justin 

Richter, Wito 

AGENCY 

Investigator 

Investigator 

ACS 

Investigator 
Investigator 

NIH 

PROJECT TITLE 

School of Computing 

School of Computing 

Mutagenic Inhibition of DNA Repair by Cadmium 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 

Pharmacology 

Targeting PDE4 in Sjögren's Syndrome Xerostomia 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

A25-0134-001 

A25-0125-001 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

New 

New 

FUNDING 
DATE 

7/21/2025 

6/23/2025 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

$946,000 

$429,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Biochem/Molecular Biology $3,253,507 

Center for Disaster Healthcare Preparedness 

Guerry, Jenni ASPR Fiscal Agent for Alabama Healthcare Coalitions 
Program 

A23-0134-003 Continuation 12/17/2024 $892,205 

Guerry, Jenni ASPR Alabama Healthcare Coalition Coordination 
Program 

A24-0158-002 Continuation 4/21/2025 $32,130 

Guerry, Jenni ASPR Fiscal Agent for Alabama Healthcare Coalitions 
Program 

A24-0250-001 New 9/30/2025 $877,102 

Guerry, Jenni ASPR Alabama Healthcare Coalition Coordination 
Program 

A25-0116-001 New 7/8/2025 $769,920 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Center for Disaster Healthcare Preparedness $2,571,357 

Center for Healthy Communities 

Perkins, R NCOA Delivery of Vaccination Services at Via! A24-0217-001 New 10/4/2024 $47,957 

Perkins, R NCOA Delivery of Vaccination Services at Via! A24-0217-002 Continuation 1/7/2025 $0 



 

  
    

      
 

       

 

      

   

       
  

         
    

     

   

      
  

      

      

         
     

         
     

        
  

    

  

 

 

 

      
 

  

    

        
 

    

 

  

 

 

    

      
   

    

           
     

    

        

        
   

    

             

             

           
      

    

           
      

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Williams, Ashley CDC MOBILE COUNTY COMMUNITY HEALTH WORKER 
COALITION SUB-AWARD 

A21-0208-004 New 1/31/2025 $250,000 

Williams, 

Co-PIs: 
Scyphers, 

Ashley 

Steven 

NASEM 

Investigator 

STEMM Scholars for Environmental Justice (SSEJ) 
Program 

Marine Sciences 

A25-0022-001 New 10/8/2024 $431,588 

Williams, Ashley USDJ USA Health's Building Safer Communities 
Collaborative 

A25-0062-001 New 3/21/2025 $1,000,000 

Co-PIs: 
Francis-Shearer, Antonette 

Williams, Ashley 

Investigator 

JLM 

Center for Healthy Communities 

USA Health Center for Healthy Communities 
Community Garden Project 

A25-0099-001 New 6/9/2025 $10,000 

Williams, Ashley NASEM Extending and Deepening the Impact of the STEMM 
Scholars for Environmental Justice Program 

A25-0173-001 New 9/22/2025 $15,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Center for Healthy Communities $1,754,545 

Center for Lung Biology 

Audia, Jonathon NIH The Pseudomonas aeruginosa virulence factor 
ExoU activates pyroptosis 

A24-0031-002 Continuation 10/30/2024 $192,500 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Deep South SARS-CoV-2 Recovery (DSR) Cohort A21-0232-003 Continuation 1/9/2025 $46,200 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Deep South SARS-CoV-2 Recovery (DSR) Cohort A21-0232-004 Continuation 7/28/2025 $79,310 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Mitochondrial DNA Injury is a key contributor to 
the development of Chemical Lung Injury 

A22-0234-003 Continuation 4/14/2025 $17,689 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Mitochondrial DNA Injury is a key contributor to 
the development of Chemical Lung Injury 

A22-0234-004 Continuation 5/28/2025 $198,998 



 

  
    

         
     

        
       

   

        
       

   

           

       
    

        
  

        

     

      
   

      
   

     

           
      

    

          
       

    

    

          
       

    

    

            
 

    

         
     

    

   

          
   

    

   

          
 

    

            

        
    

    

        
    

    

       
 

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Mitochondrial DNA Injury is a key contributor to 
the development of Chemical Lung Injury 

A22-0234-005 Continuation 8/11/2025 $22,111 

Gillespie, Mark NIH The mitochondrial genome in lung disease: a 
signaling hub linking the persistence and severity 
of inflammation to recovery 

A24-0090-003 Continuation 3/17/2025 $652,078 

Gillespie, Mark NIH The mitochondrial genome in lung disease: a 
signaling hub linking the persistence and severity 
of inflammation to recovery 

A24-0090-004 Continuation 8/26/2025 $72,452 

Gillespie, Mark NIH 1/6 - CTSA UM1 at the University of Alabama at 
Birmingham 

A24-0115-002 Continuation 7/24/2025 $369,103 

Gillespie, Mark NIH A novel mechanism regulating genome-wide mRNA 
expression in hypoxic lung disease 

A25-0095-001 New 4/29/2025 $605,678 

Co-PIs: 
Pastukh, Viktor Investigator Pharmacology 

Leavesley, Silas NIH The Canary in the Colo-mine: Uncovering a Cancer-
related Spectral Signature 

A25-0131-001 New 7/28/2025 $54,303 

Co-PIs: 
Rich, Thomas Investigator Pharmacology 

Lee, Ji Young NIH Acidosis in pulmonary endothelial injury and 
repair 

A21-0225-004 Continuation 3/17/2025 $385,000 

Lin, Mike NIH Nosocomial pneumonias impair cognitive function A22-0107-004 Continuation 8/28/2025 $461,490 

Meegan, Jamie NIH Cell-free hemoglobin-oxidized LDL-LOX-1 axis and 
microvascular hyperpermeability during sepsis 

A24-0218-002 New 6/27/2025 $7,703 

Meegan, Jamie NIH Cell-free hemoglobin-oxidized LDL-LOX-1 axis and 
microvascular hyperpermeability during sepsis 

A24-0218-003 Continuation 7/11/2025 $249,000 

Nelson, Amy NIH Nosocomial pneumonia impairs the 
cerebrovasculature 

A24-0134-002 Continuation 3/17/2025 $137,560 



 

  
    

       
    

      
 

        
    

        
      

       

       

       
       

 

     

   

     

       

         
     

    

        
  

    

          
     

    

         
      

 

    

         
 

    

         
 

    

  

 

 

 

      
       

 

  

    

        

            

         

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Rich, Thomas HHMI PM2.5 and P. Aeruginosa synergistically triggers 
increased permeability in the lung 

Rich, Thomas NIH Compartmentalized signaling and crosstalk in 
airway myocytes 

Richter, Wito CFF Selective inactivation of PDE4 isoforms as a 
Therapeutic Approach for Cystic Fibrosis. 

Roberts, Justin Epitranscriptomic Profiling of m6A and Inosine RNA 
Modifications in Sepsis and Acute Respiratory 
Failure 

Stevens, Troy NIH Soluble adenylyl cyclases in lung endothelial 
tauopathy 

Stevens, Troy NIH Soluble adenylyl cyclases in lung endothelial 
tauopathy 

Stevens, Troy NIH Pulmonary Artery Endothelial Cell Endotypes and 
the Role of Anoikis Resistance in Pulmonary 
Hypertension 

Co-PIs: 
Tambe, Dhananjay Investigator Mechanical Eng 

College of Medicine - Dean's Office 

Marymont, John SAMSF FY 2025 SAMSF Clinical Trials 

A23-0121-002 Supplement 6/9/2025 $14,000 

A23-0132-003 Continuation 7/12/2025 $554,585 

A23-0079-004 Continuation 4/30/2025 $77,000 

A25-0184-001 New 8/26/2025 $8,140 

A23-0065-004 Continuation 3/21/2025 $433,597 

A23-0065-005 Continuation 7/24/2025 $48,177 

A25-0081-001 New 4/23/2025 $121,946 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Center for Lung Biology $4,808,620 

A25-0186-001 New 9/30/2025 $629,382 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: College of Medicine - Dean's Office $629,382 



 

  
    

 

     

      

   

     

       

 

   

 

      

       
       

 

    

    

   

            

            

          

           

             
 

    

      

            
 

             
       

  

           

           

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE AWARDS 

Family Medicine 

Perkins, R HRSA Partnering to Improve Maternal Outcomes A21-0148-007 Continuation 6/30/2025 $599,964 

Perkins, R HRSA MSEP - Partnering to Transform Training A23-0178-003 Continuation 7/9/2025 $4,000,000 

Perkins, R AFPRH Student Preceptorship FY25 A25-0028-001 New 12/8/2024 $20,000 

Perkins, R AFPRH RHB - Student Preceptorship FY25 A25-0033-001 New 1/7/2025 $60,000 

Perkins, R HRSA Lower Alabama Rural Family Medicine Residency A25-0158-001 New 9/9/2025 $750,000 
Track 

Co-PIs: 
Kirby, Elizabeth Investigator Family Medicine 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Family Medicine $5,429,964 

Internal Medicine 

Pack-Mabien, Ardie HRSA Sickle Cell Disease Treatment Demonstration A22-0240-003 Continuation 1/14/2025 $39,767 
Program 

Pack-Mabien, Ardie CDC Alabama Lifespan Sickle cell Tracking Access A23-0204-002 Continuation 4/7/2025 $37,500 
Towards Equality (ALSTATE) a sickle cell data 
collection Program 

Vandewaa, John HRSA USA Family Specialty Clinic A23-0161-003 Continuation 7/1/2025 $220,367 

Vandewaa, John HRSA USA Family Specialty Clinic A23-0161-004 Continuation 8/27/2025 $157,401 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Internal Medicine $455,035 



 

  
    

       
      

     

     

      
 

        
 

        
    

       
   

      
   

       
  

  

         
      

 

    

       
 

    

       
 

    

        
  

    

          
  

    

          
     

    

        
    

    

        
    

    

         
   

    

     

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Microbiology/Immunology 

Casselli, Timothy NIH Mechanisms of central nervous system invasion 
by the Lyme disease spirochete, Borrelia 
burgdorferi 

A25-0080-001 New 4/8/2025 $192,500 

Elliott, Michael AMSHE Cytotoxic capacity of antibody-mediated 
phagocytosis 

A24-0248-001 New 9/2/2025 $150,000 

Elliott, Michael MTLLC MATERIALS TRANSFER RESEARCH COLLABORATION 
AGREEMENT 

A25-0061-001 New 3/14/2025 $10,472 

Elliott, Michael NIH Innate immune regulation of mAb-induced 
infusion reactions 

A25-0129-001 New 7/1/2025 $431,147 

Hermance, Meghan NIH Intra-tick and intra-host infection dynamics of a 
tick-borne bunyavirus 

A22-0138-004 Continuation 7/3/2025 $515,742 

Hermance, Meghan CDC CDC Southeastern Regional Center of Excellence in 
Vector-Borne Diseases: The Gateway Program 

A22-0162-004 Continuation 8/11/2025 $53,900 

Macaluso, Kevin NIH Emerging flea-borne rickettsial diseases: vector 
competence and transmission biology 

A20-0032-006 Continuation 8/11/2025 $906,166 

Macaluso, Kevin NIH Rickettsial influence on host membrane 
physiology in arthropod vectors 

A22-0171-003 Continuation 10/3/2024 $81,900 

Shea, Allyson NIH Addressing UTI health disparities through access 
to diverse biospecimens 

A25-0146-001 New 8/26/2025 $46,200 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Microbiology/Immunology $2,388,027 



 

  
    

       
 

      
  

  

        
     
      
  

       
 

  

         
   

  

       
       

    

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

  

       
  

  

     
   

  

    

        
     
      
   

  

       
  

  

    

         
    

  

    

       
       

     

  

  

  

 

  

  

 

  

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Neurology 

Dees, Daniel HDSA Post Submission: HDSA Center of Excellence 
Program 2025 

A25-0149-001 New 8/27/2025 $19,425 

Sugg, Rebecca NIH NIH StrokeNet- Regional Coordinating Stroke 
Centers for year2023 

A24-0071-002 Continuation 4/30/2025 $20,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Neurology $39,425 

OBGYN 

Baker, Susan NIH A Window to Future Outcomes of Antihypertensive 
Therapy and Superimposed Preeclampsia for 
Mothers iwth Mild Chronic Hypertension (CHAP 
Maternal Follow-up Study) 

A21-0210-004 Continuation 11/6/2024 $43,456 

Baker, Susan HRSA Alabama Maternal Health Innovation and Data 
Capacity Program 

A23-0197-002 Continuation 3/10/2025 $30,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: OBGYN $73,456 

Pathology 

Chakroborty, Debanjan 

Co-PIs: 
Herrera, Elba 

Dasgupta, Santanu 

BCRFA 

Investigator 

NIH 

WNK1 and matrix stiffness: Exploring a novel axis 
in breast cancer progression. 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 

Mitochondrial DNA in extracellular vesicles for 
early detection and recurrence prediction in triple 
negative breast cancer racial disparity 

A25-0041-001 

A24-0168-002 

New 

Continuation 

12/6/2024 

4/24/2025 

$50,000 

$19,250 



 

  
    

       
       

    

    

       
  

  

 
  

       
    

  

  

      
 

  

   

   

         

         
       

     

    

          

         
   

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

  

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      
     

 

   

   

    

        
  

    

     

          

          

           
 

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Dasgupta, Santanu NIH Mitochondrial DNA in extracellular vesicles for 
early detection and recurrence prediction in triple 
negative breast cancer racial disparity 

A24-0168-003 Continuation 2/18/2025 $173,250 

Knowles, Kurt ADPH ADPH - USA MAP A25-0030-001 New 10/17/2024 $100,000 

Sarkar, Chandrani ACS Novel Approaches to Block Metastatic Progression 
in Colon Cancer 

A25-0138-001 New 7/25/2025 $946,000 

Co-PIs: 
Chakroborty, Debanjan 

Turbat-Herrera, Elba 

Honkanen, Richard 

Pramanik, Paramahansa 

Investigator 

Investigator 

Investigator 
Investigator 

Pathology 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 

Biochem/Molecular Biology 

Math and Statistics 

Sarkar, 

Co-PIs: 
Chakroborty, 

Herrera, 

Pramanik, 

Chandrani 

Debanjan 

Elba 

Paramahansa 

DOD 

Investigator 

Investigator 

Investigator 

Investigating a novel molecular link between 
obesity and colorectal cancer progression. 

Pathology 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 

Math and Statistics 

A25-0154-001 New 8/20/2025 $616,000 

Xin, Wei NIH Mechanism of JAG1-driven pancreatic cancer 
therapy resistance 

A24-0190-002 Continuation 7/23/2025 $25,564 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Pathology $1,930,064 

Pediatrics 

Anderson, Stephanie AMHMR Regional Autism Network A25-0019-001 New 10/14/2024 $150,000 

Anderson, Stephanie AMHMR Regional Autism Network A26-0016-001 New 9/8/2025 $150,000 

Estrada, Benjamin NIH Study of the Natural History of Acute Flaccid 
Myelitis 

A19-0239-008 Continuation 3/5/2025 $5,000 



 

  
    

        
      

      
    

     
   

      
      

    
  

   

    

   

         
        

    

        
  

  

         
     

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

        
      

      
    

     
    

  

      
      

    
  

    

  

       

       

         
        

     

  

  

        
   

  

    

         
     

  

   

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Estrada, Benjamin NIH CMV Follow-up Study DMID Protocol 22-0013 A 
retrospective Follow-up study of durability of 
Antiviral therapy on long-term hearing and 
neurodevelopmental outcomes among patients 
treated for congenital cytomegalovirus infection 
as infants or toddlers. 

A21-0242-003 Continuation 3/5/2025 $6,000 

Kasniya, Gangajal CUI Quality Improvement Project: Enhancing RDS 
Management in African American Infants through 
the Implementation of Standardized 
Videolaryngoscope-Assisted Less-Invasive 
Surfactant Administration (LISA) Guidelines 

A25-0085-001 New 4/7/2025 $20,400 

Lim, Whei ADPH Endocrinology clinic newborn screening A25-0009-001 New 11/20/2024 $22,000 

Mack- Myria HRSA Regional Pediatric Pandemic Network A24-0241-001 New 2/19/2025 $41,833 

Ramani, Manimaran COM A Continuum of Care Approach to Enhance the 
Well-being of Infants and Mothers Affected by the 
Opioid Crisis in Mobile County 

A25-0128-001 New 6/13/2025 $175,000 

Co-PIs: 
Anbalagan, Saminathan Investigator Pediatrics 

Wilson, Felicia ADPH Comprehensive Sickle cell center for the state 
Newborn Screening Program 

A25-0006-001 New 10/16/2024 $22,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Pediatrics $592,233 

Pharmacology 

Borchert, Glen NSF Long G4 regions (LG4s) in the human genome 
constitute functional enhancers that coordinate 
neighboring gene expressions 

A22-0244-001 Supplement 2/7/2025 $12,600 



 

  
    

    

       

         
      

 

       
    

        
      

      

       
    

     
     
 

  

 

       
      
 

       
      
 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
 

      
 

   
   

  

    
     

  
      

      
 

  
     

  
     
  

   
     
  

   
     
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Migaud, Marie NIH 

Migaud, Marie UOB 

Migaud, Marie NIH 

Migaud, Marie NASA 

Migaud, Marie NIH 

Migaud, Marie NIH 

Migaud, Marie NIH 

Physiology/Cell Biology 

Bruder, Thiago NIH 

Bruder, Thiago NIH 

Dihydroxyacetone induces metabolic 
reprogramming 

Norwegian students for training in medicinal 
chemistry 

Understanding the Roles of Cardiac NAD Pools and 
Therapeutic Effects of Precursor Supplements in 
Heart Failure 

Lessening NAD(P) hyper-oxidation to retain repair 
and maintenance capacity in space. 

Validation of NAD + measurements for human 
clinical studies: From magnetic resonance of 
whole organs to compartmentalization in blood 
cells 

Targeting NAD Metabolism to Improve Glucose 
Homeostasis in Obesity and Aging 

Development of Nicotinamide-Riboside plus 
Pterostilbene as a Disease Modifying 
Osteoarthritis Therapeutic 

Molecular mechanisms of progranulin as a 
regulator of endothelial biology and blood 
pressure control 

Molecular mechanisms of progranulin as a 
regulator of endothelial biology and blood 
pressure control 

A21-0227-004 Continuation 

A22-0064-002 Continuation 

A22-0225-003 Continuation 

A23-0051-005 Continuation 

A24-0234-001 New 

A25-0066-001 New 

A25-0115-001 New 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Pharmacology 

A24-0198-002 Continuation 

A24-0198-003 Continuation 

12/16/2024 $57,423 

3/26/2025 $16,185 

12/9/2024 $71,769 

11/7/2024 $104,182 

12/3/2024 $155,043 

4/4/2025 $156,296 

7/8/2025 $14,527 

$588,025 

4/14/2025 $427,477 

7/3/2025 $47,498 



 

  
    

        
   

   

    

          
    

    

      

       

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI 

Nelson, Amy 

AGENCY 

NIH 

PROJECT TITLE 

Diverse VCID: White Matter Lesion Etiology of 
Dementia in Diverse Populations 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

A22-0230-004 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

Continuation 

FUNDING 
DATE 

12/11/2024 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

$261,530 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Physiology/Cell Biology $736,505 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Medicine $25,250,145 



 

  
    

  

 

      
    

       
      
   

    

   

       
      

       
     

   

       

  

       
     
 

   

   

   

   

   

   

  
    

    
  

    

     
      

 

     
     

   

    
     
  

    

    

       

    

    

    

         

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: College of Nursing 

Adult Health Nursing 

Bydalek, Katherine HRSA Advanced Nursing Education Nurse Practitioner 
Residency and Fellowship (ANE_NPRF) Program 

A23-0124-003 Continuation 7/28/2025 $520,552 

Moore, Lori HRSA Serving the Underserved by Collaborating with 
Clinical partners to expand nursing Education 
utilizing Simulated Scenarios (SUCCESS) 

A23-0172-003 Continuation 9/3/2025 $424,980 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Adult Health Nursing $945,532 

College of Nursing - Dean's Office 

Bentley, Emily HRSA Nursing Recruitment and Education to Expand 
Access to Culturally aligned Healthcare (Nursing 
REEACH) 

A22-0141-004 Continuation 6/20/2025 $958,415 

Minchew, Leigh HRSA Leveling Education and Social Support Resources 
to Advance Professional Nursing Practice (LEAP) 

A23-0123-003 Continuation 7/18/2025 $876,149 

Minchew, Leigh HRSA Minchew LAUNCH Program A25-0162-001 New 9/10/2025 $998,745 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: College of Nursing - Dean's Office $2,833,309 

Community Mental Health 

Bydalek, Katherine HRSA Advanced Nursing Education - SOUTH Sexual 
Assault Nursing Empowerment and Support 
(SOUTH SANES) 

A21-0172-004 Continuation 6/23/2025 $0 



 

  
    

       
       

      

      

    

 

      

   

    

    
       

 

    
 

    
 

        
 

    

    

    

       

    

      

       

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Davis, Sara NIH 

Scott, Shanda HRSA 

Scott, Shanda HRSA 

Maternal/Child Health 

Miller, Kristina ADPH 

Identifying Stressors and Barriers to Accessing A25-0161-001 New 9/11/2025 
Care for Underrepresented Children with Type 1 
Diabetes 

Advanced Nursing Education Workforce (ANEW) A23-0112-002 Continuation 2/25/2025 
Program 

Advanced Nursing Education Workforce (ANEW) A23-0112-003 Continuation 6/12/2025 
Program 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Community Mental Health 

Abusive Head Injury Prevention Program 2024- A25-0040-001 New 12/16/2024 
2025 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Maternal/Child Health 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Nursing 

$124,386 

$623,379 

$628,852 

$1,376,617 

$10,000 

$10,000 

$5,165,458 



 

  
    

 

 

          
     

    

  

   

   

  

 

         
     

     

    

    

      

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 

Community Engagement 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Community Engagement 

Billingsley, 

Co-PIs: 
Scyphers, 

Joel 

Steven 

Mobile Naval Yard Use Case: The Role of Local 
Higher Education Institutions and Community 
Engagement for Resilience and Sustainability 

Principal Investigator Financial Affairs 

A25-0118-001 New 7/3/2025 $151,232 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Community Engagement $151,232 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Community Engagement $151,232 



 

  
    

   

 

   

   

     

          

      

        

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 

Division of Student Affairs 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Upward Bound 

Johnson, Antosha ED Upward Bound Program A22-0116-004 Continuation 9/18/2025 $309,505 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Upward Bound $309,505 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Division of Student Affairs $309,505 



 

  
    

 

 

     

   

   

            

      

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY 

Financial Affairs 

PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Financial Affairs 

White, Shannan ED FY 2025 Federal Financial Aid A25-0178-001 New 9/30/2025 $29,031,412 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Financial Affairs $29,031,412 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Financial Affairs $29,031,412 



 

  
    

 

      

       
     

   

        

   

         
     

    

    

           

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: Global USA 

Center for Cont. Education & Conf. Svs. 

De Andrade, Maya ADRS USA Camps Program: Estimated Proposal 
Acceptance AgreementFacilities and Services for 
an Externally Sponsored Camp 

A25-0110-001 New 7/25/2025 $57,663 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Center for Cont. Education & Conf. Svs. $57,663 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Global USA $57,663 



 

  
    

 

 

       

   

   

             

      

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY 

Graduate School 

PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Graduate School 

Pardue, John NSF NSF Graduate Research Fellowship Rebecca Clark A24-0212-002 Continuation 8/14/2025 $53,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Graduate School $53,000 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Graduate School $53,000 



 

  
    

 

 

      
 

   

   

        
  

    

      

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: Honors College 

Honors College 

West, Christy NASA 27th Annual Summer Undergraduate Research 
Fellowship Program 

A25-0176-001 New 6/6/2025 $20,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Honors College $20,000 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Honors College $20,000 



 

  
    

   

   

       
     

     

     

         
     

 

    

        

        

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: Innovation in Learning Center 

Innovation in Learning Center 

Chaudhury, Shiladitya NSF Filling the Gap: Establishing an Undergraduate 
Program in Research Administration and 
Management 

A24-0224-001 New 10/15/2024 $174,155 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Innovation in Learning Center $174,155 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Innovation in Learning Center $174,155 



 

  
    

  

 

       
   

   

  

       
      

     

       
        

     

       
    

  

       
       

     

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

        
    

     

        
      

      

        
        

      

        
    

   

        
       
 

       

     

     

  

 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: Mitchell Cancer Institute 

MCI Research 

Pierce, Jennifer NIH Lay Coach-led Early Palliative Care for 
Underserved Advanced Cancer Caregivers 

A20-0154-005 Continuation 2/20/2025 $60,014 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: MCI Research $60,014 

Mitchell Cancer Institute 

Lee, Kevin NLOCF Post Submission: Combination of carboplatin and 
CHK1 inhibition to overcome platinum resistance 
in high grade serous ovarian cancer 

A25-0106-001 New 5/19/2025 $40,000 

Migaud, Marie EH Design, development and chemical syntheses of 
tools and processes to explore the landscape of B-
vitamin in health and in disease 

A19-0143-005 Continuation 5/27/2025 $200,166 

Pierce, Jennifer NIH Evaluating the implementation and impact of 
navigator-delivered ePRO home symptom 
monitoring and management 

A20-0227-005 Continuation 5/1/2025 $154,000 

Pierce, Jennifer PCORI Comparative Effectiveness Trial of Two Supportive 
Cancer Care Delivery Models for Adults with 
Cancer 

A22-0152-004 Continuation 2/26/2025 $20,000 

Pierce, Jennifer CDC ADPH CDC Cancer Survivorship Program A25-0053-001 New 3/5/2025 $25,000 

Pierce, Jennifer ACS ACS Lodging Grant A25-0059-001 New 2/26/2025 $10,000 

Pierce, Jennifer ACS ACS Transportation Grant A25-0060-001 New 2/25/2025 $12,000 



 

  
    

           
      

     

     

    

   

      
    

    
       
      

       
     

 

       
       

       
    

  

     
     

      
    

      
     

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

            
      
 

       

       

      

       
     

      
       
      

       
     

  

         
       

       
    

   

       
     

      
    

      
     

 

  

  

  

 

  

  

  

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Pierce, Jennifer ADPH Meet them where they are: using a mobile unit to 
increase prostate cancer screening in Lower 
Alabama. 

A25-0092-001 New 5/6/2025 $50,000 

Pierce, Jennifer GS Gilead Sciences Inc Collaboration Agreement A25-0105-001 New 6/26/2025 $38,500 

Pierce, Jennifer CDC ADPH CDC Cancer Survivorship Program A25-0167-001 New 9/10/2025 $25,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Mitchell Cancer Institute $574,666 

USA Health Clinical Trials 

Abdalla, Ahmed NIH A COMBOMATCH TREATMENT TRIAL: PALBOCICLIB 
AND BINIMETINIB IN RAS-MUTANT CANCERS 

A24-0118-002 Continuation 9/30/2025 $50 

Alkharabsheh Omar ABVI Randomized, Open-label, 2-Arm, Multicenter, 
Phase 3 Study of Venetoclax and Azacitidine 
Versus Best Supportive Care as Maintenance 
Therapy for Patients with Acute Myeloid Leukemia 
in First Remission After Conventional 
Chemotherapy (VIALE-M) 

A21-0019-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $3,430 

Alkharabsheh Omar LOXOI A Phase 3 Open-Label, Randomized Study of LOXO-
305 versus Investigator's Choice of Idelalisib plus 
Rituximab or Bendamustine plus Rituximab in BTK 
Inhibitor Pretreated Chronic Lymphocytic 
Leukemia/Small Lymphocytic Lymphoma 

A22-0041-004 Continuation 9/30/2025 $14,764 

Alkharabsheh Omar BMSI A PHASE III, MULTICENTER, RANDOMIZED, DOUBLE-
BLIND, PLACEBO CONTROLLED STUDY COMPARING 
THE EFFICACY AND SAFETY OF CC-99282 
(GOLCADOMIDE) PLUS R-CHOP CHEMOTHERAPY 
VERSUS PLACEBO PLUS R-CHOP CHEMOTHERAPY IN 
SUBJECTS WITH REVIOUSLY UNTREATED AGGRESSIVE 
B-CEL 

A24-0242-001 New 3/19/2025 $0 



 

  
    

 

      
     

      
      

      
   

        
    

       
     

        
       

      
 

       

      
    

   

       

 

        
     

      
      

     
    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

      
     

      
      

      
    

  

        
    

       
      

  

        
       

  

      
  

  

       
 

  

        
    

    

       
 

  

    

        
     

  

      
      

     
    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Dyess, Donna GNTC B59 A18-0198-008 Continuation 9/30/2025 $9,330 

Howard, John MERCK A Phase 3, Randomized, Double-blind, Placebo-
controlled Study to Evaluate Pembrolizumab 
Versus Placebo as Adjuvant Therapy Following 
Surgery and Radiation in Participants with High-
risk Locally Advanced Cutaneous Squamous Cell 
Carcinoma (LA cSCC) (KEYNOTE 

A21-0219-005 Continuation 9/30/2025 $6,231 

Howard, John NIH S2015 Melanoma Margins Trial (MelMarT): A Phase 
III, Multi-Centre, Multi-National Randomised 
Control Trial Investigating 1cm v 2cm Wide 
Excision Margins for Primary Cutaneous Melanoma 

A23-0095-004 Continuation 9/30/2025 $45,900 

Imran, Hamayun NIH Work Order to the Master sub-award agreement 
for Non Industry funding - Per Case Reimbursement 

A19-0217-004 Continuation 9/30/2025 $500 

Imran, Hamayun NIH CHOP workload Intensity U10CA180886 NCTN 
Operations grant. 

A21-0184-006 Continuation 9/30/2025 $500 

Imran, Hamayun NIH PER CASE REIMBURSEMENT NCTN Operations Grant 
U10CA180886 

A21-0185-006 Continuation 9/30/2025 $13,450 

Imran, Hamayun PHI CHILDREN'S ONCOLOGY GROUP PER CASE 
REIMBURSEMENT NCORP Operations Grant 
7UG1CA189955Per Case Reimbursement (PCR) 

A21-0228-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $2,500 

Imran, Hamayun SBLD St. Baldrick's Foundation supplement per case 
reimbursement. 

A22-0212-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $1,250 

Imran, Hamayun NIH AH A23-0201-002 Continuation 9/30/2025 $4,600 

Jones, Nathaniel MERCK A Phase 3, Randomized, Double-Blind Study of 
Pembrolizumab versus Placebo in Combination 
With Adjuvant Chemotherapy With or Without 
Radiotherapy for the Treatment of Newly 
Diagnosed High-Risk Endometrial Cancer After 
Surgery With Curative Intent (KEYNOTE-

A21-0119-005 Continuation 9/30/2025 $19,319 



 

  
    

        
        

      
   

      
       

      
      

      
  

         
     

      

        
 

        
      

     
   

       
    

    
     

       
  

        
     
      

   
      

    

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

         
        

      
    

       
       

      
      

      
   

          
     

      
 

         
  

         
      

     
    

        
    

    
     

       
   

         
     
      

   
      

     

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE AWARDS 

Jones, Nathaniel KGB A Phase 2 Open-Label, Multicenter Study To 
Evaluate Efficacy And Safety Of ZN-c3 In Subjects 
With HIgh-Grade Serous Ovarian Fallopian Tube, 
Or Primary Peritoneal Cancer 

A23-0174-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $35,726 

Jones, Nathaniel GOG A Phase 3, Randomized, Active-controlled, Open-
label, Multicenter Study to Compare the Efficacy 
and Safety of MK-2870 Monotherapy Versus 
Treatment of Physician's Choice in Participants 
With Endometrial Cancer Who Have Received 

A24-0117-002 Continuation 9/30/2025 $21,662 

Prior Platinum-based Chemoth 

Khushman, Moh'D ABVI Phase 2, Open-Label Safety and Efficacy Study of 
Telisotuzumab Vedotin (ABBV-399) inSubjects with 
Previously Treated c-Met+ Non-Small Cell Lung 
Cancer 

A20-0061-005 Continuation 9/30/2025 $3,370 

Khushman, Moh'D NAT BESPOKE Study of ctDNA Guided Therapy in 
Colorectal Cancer 

A21-0065-005 Continuation 9/30/2025 $29,120 

Kilgo, William OCTAVE Clinical utility and decision impact of a multi-
protein, serum-based assay for disease activity 
assessments in multiple sclerosis retrospective 
study (MSDA Clinical Utility) 

A24-0230-002 Continuation 9/30/2025 $4,305 

Mazloom, Anita BMSI A Phase 3, Two-Stage, Randomized, Multicenter, 
Open-label Study Comparing CC-92489 (BMS-
986348), Carfilzomib, and Dexamethasone 
(480Kd) Versus Carfilzomib and Dexamethasone 
(Kd) in Participants with Relapsed or Refractory 
Multiple Myeloma (RRMM). 

A23-0085-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $264,587 

Munir, Ayesha NIH NRG-BR007: A PHASE III CLINICAL TRIAL EVALUATING 
DEESCALATION OF BREAST RADIATION FOR 

A19-0254-001 New 9/9/2025 $0 

CONSERVATIVE TREATMENT OF STAGE I, HORMONE 
SENSITIVE, HER2-NEGATIVE,ONCOTYPE RECURRENCE 
SCORE ? 18 BREAST CANCER (DEBRA*)* DE-
escalation of Breast Radiation (DEBRA) 



 

  
    

  

       
   

       

         
    

         
      

    
    

     
  

      
    

    
     

   
    

     
        

        
      

     
  

    
       

     
      

    
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

    

        
    

         

          
     

          
      

    
    

     
   

       
    

    
     

   
     

      
        

        
      

    
   

      
       

     
      

    
    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Nisar, Taha NIH Saturn 3B:R26-S02 A20-0053-004 Continuation 9/30/2025 $4,385 

Nisar, Taha NIH Anticoagulation in ICH Survivors for Prevention 
and Recovery (ASPIRE) Study 

A20-0175-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $14,525 

Pai, Sachin MERCK MCI Merck 5890-001 Ph 1 Solid Tumor A20-0033-006 Continuation 9/30/2025 $2,750 

Persing, Brian NIH A phase III trial of perioperative versus adjuvant 
chemotherapy for resectable pancreatic cancer 

A21-0037-004 Continuation 9/30/2025 $5,100 

Pierce, Jennifer GENE A Randomized Phase 3 Study Assessing the Efficacy 
and Safety of Olvi-Vec followed by Platinum-
doublet Chemotherapy and Bevacizumab 
Compared with Platinum-doublet Chemotherapy 
and Bevacizumab in Women with Platinum-
Resistant/Refractory Ovarian Cancer 

A23-0109-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $49,045 

Pierce, Jennifer IMMG Randomized, multicenter, open-label, Phase 3 
study of mirvetuximabsoravtansine in 
combination with bevacizumab versus 
bevacizumabalone as maintenance therapy for 
patients with FR?-high recurrentplatinum-
sensitive epithelial ovarian, fallopian tube, 

A23-0196-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $47,700 

Pierce, Jennifer GOG A Two-Arm Randomized, Double-Blind, Placebo-
Controlled Phase 2 Selection Trial to Evaluate the 
Efficacy and Safety of VB10.16 Alone or in 
Combination with Atezolizumab in Patients with 

A24-0129-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $907 

HPV16-Positive, PD-L1- positive, Recurrent or 
Metastatic Cervical Canc 

Prodduturvar, Pranitha BMSI A Randomized, Multicenter, Double-blind, Placebo-
controlled Phase 3 Study of Nivolumab Versus 
Placebo in Combination With Neoadjuvant 
Chemotherapy and Adjuvant Endocrine Therapy in 
Patients With High-risk, Estrogen Receptor-
Positive (ER+), Human Epidermal 

A20-0124-006 Continuation 9/30/2025 $22,993 



 

  
    

      
   

         
    

   
     

        
   

       
     

         
     

     
    

    
    

     

    

        
    

    

           
    

   
     

        
    

    

        
     

 

    

           
     

     
    

    
     

    

        

       

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Rocconi, Rodney NRG Member Institution Purchased Service Agreement 
NRG Oncology Foundation, Inc. 

A14-0009-004 Continuation 9/30/2025 $100 

Roth, Tracy PFIZ A PHASE 3 STUDY TO INVESTIGATE THE SAFETY, 
TOLERABILITY, AND IMMUNOGENICITY OF 
REVACCINATING PREGNANT PARTICIPANTSDURING 
SUBSEQUENT PREGNANCIES AND PERSISTENCE OF 
IMMUNITY OF A SINGLE DOSE OF A BIVALENT 
RESPIRATORY SYNCYTIAL VIRUS (RSV)VACCINE 

A25-0152-001 New 9/2/2025 $0 

Saleemi, Adeel NIH CAPTIVA - Comparison of Anti-coagulation and anti-
Platelet Therapies for Intracranial Vascular 
Atherostenosis 

A23-0155-002 Continuation 9/30/2025 $29,925 

Scalici, Jennifer GOG A PHASE 1B/2 BASKET STUDY OF ACR-368 AS 
MONOTHERAPY AND IN COMBINATION WITH 
GEMCITABINE IN ADULT SUBJECTS WITH PLATINUM-
RESISTANT OVARIAN CARCINOMA, ENDOMETRIAL 
ADENOCARCINOMA, AND UROTHELIAL CARCINOMA 
BASED ON ACRIVON ONCOSIGNATURE® STATUS 

A23-0061-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $13,615 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: USA Health Clinical Trials $671,639 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Mitchell Cancer Institute $1,306,319 



 

  
    

   

  

  

     

        

     

        

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 

Mitchell College of Business 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Marketing 

Simonson, Peter DIBI 2025 A25-0124-001 New 9/30/2025 $228,495 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Marketing $228,495 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Mitchell College of Business $228,495 



 

  
    

   

 

      

  

   

     

  

 

       

    

    

      

        

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 

Office of Veteran Affairs 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Veteran Affairs 

Blair, 

Co-PIs: 
Barbour, 

David 

Simeon 

ALDVA 251 Frontline by USA Veteran Affairs 

Principal Investigator Veteran Affairs 

A24-0243-001 New 3/31/2025 $219,695 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Veteran Affairs $219,695 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Office of Veteran Affairs $219,695 



 

  
    

    

     
      

      
   

      

  

       
      

      
    

    

         

     

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: Research 

South Alabama Ionic Liquids (SAIL) 

West, Kevin DOE Understanding the Molecular-level Interactions 
Between Ionic Liquidsand Molecular Species to 
Design and Develop Novel Solvent Systemsfor 
Environmental and Energy Applications 

A19-0219-004 Continuation 6/17/2025 $0 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: South Alabama Ionic Liquids (SAIL) $0 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: Research $0 



 

  
    

  

 

        
      

    

   

   

    

   

   

     

     

  

    

     
 

       

    

          
      

     

    

      

           

          

          

       
 

    

       
 

    

         

           

       
  

    

         

       

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: School of Computing 

Computer Science 

Ables, Jesse NSF CRII: SaTC: Temporal Eclectic Rule Extraction (TERE) 
and Rule Extraction Optimization Strategies for 
Explainable Intrusion Detection Systems (X-IDS) 

A25-0102-001 New 6/13/2025 $155,258 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Computer Science $155,258 

School of Computing - Dean's Office 

Green, Ricky MCPSS CFITS/MCPSS Internship Agreement AY2024-2025 A24-0192-001 New 10/3/2024 $62,637 

Green, Ricky TBE CFITS/Trubridge Internships AY2025-2026 A25-0156-001 New 8/27/2025 $80,766 

Green, Ricky PCI CFITS/Pilot Internships AY2025-2026 A25-0157-001 New 8/27/2025 $83,306 

Green, Ricky HIS CFITS/Infirmary Health Internship Agreement 
AY2025-2026 

A25-0172-001 New 9/18/2025 $92,887 

Green, Ricky HSS CFITS/Harris School Solutions Internships AY2025-
2026 

A25-0183-001 New 9/1/2025 $57,557 

Green, Ricky MCPSS CFITS/MCPSS AY2025-2026 A25-0185-001 New 9/25/2025 $66,871 

Green, Ricky MCCM CFITS/Mobile Count Commission AY2025-2026 A26-0003-001 New 8/27/2025 $145,313 

Smith, Melissa MCCM CFITS/Mobile County Commission Internship 
Agreement AY2024-2025 

A25-0023-001 New 10/17/2024 $145,313 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: School of Computing - Dean's Office $734,650 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: School of Computing $889,908 



 

  
    

 

  

       

         

  

       
 

       

       
        
   

       
   

        
 

       

    

         
 

     
 

     

     
  

         
 

    
       
    

     
   

          
  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

       

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: USA Hospitals 

Childrens Womens Hospital 

Browning, Deborah PBSI Children's & Women's Hospital Milk Room 
Expansion 

A25-0035-001 New 12/4/2024 $5,000 

Browning, Deborah SKW Safe Kids' Good Neighbor Car Seat Safety Program 
2025 

A25-0038-001 New 1/14/2025 $19,000 

Co-PIs: 
Curtis, Victoria Investigator Childrens Womens Hospital 

Browning, Deborah USA Health Children's & Women's Hospital 
Disaster Preparedness 

A25-0175-001 New 9/22/2025 $25,000 

Browning, Deborah HHOW Children's & Women's Hospital Pediatric Oncology 
Care 

A26-0001-001 New 6/12/2025 $100,000 

Browning, Deborah GCRCDC Gulf Coast Resource Conservation & Development 
Council - Water Safety Education for Youth in 
Mobile and Baldwin Counties 

A26-0020-001 New 9/26/2025 $15,000 

Kelly, Frances MBMCT Children's & Women's Hospital - Pediatric 
Transport - Post Submission 

A25-0078-001 New 2/19/2025 $7,037 

Rel, Eduardo CDC National Breast Cancer and Cervical Cancer Early 
Detection Program 

A25-0145-001 New 8/12/2025 $700,000 

Schof, Donna ADPH Electronic Case Reporting (eCR) for Milestones Met A25-0142-001 New 7/22/2025 $60,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Childrens Womens Hospital $931,037 



 

  
    

 

        
 

       

   

 

      
  

      
  

      
  

      
  

      
  

      
  

      
  

      
  

          
  

    

              

      

        
   

    

        
   

    

        
   

    

        
   

    

        
   

    

        
   

    

        
   

    

        
   

    

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT LEAD PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

Providence Hospital 

Lastorka, Jack CDC National Breast Cancer and Cervical Cancer Early 
Detection Program 

A25-0182-001 New 9/1/2025 $200,000 

Metzger, Rick ADPH Electronic Case Reporting (eCR) for Milestones Met A25-0143-001 New 7/22/2025 $60,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Providence Hospital $260,000 

University Hospital 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-001 New 12/6/2024 $671,140 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-002 Continuation 4/11/2025 $671,140 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-003 Continuation 7/29/2025 $520,133 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-004 Continuation 8/22/2025 $92,427 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-005 Continuation 9/3/2025 $173,435 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-006 Continuation 9/5/2025 $1,089,504 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-007 Continuation 9/10/2025 $51,284 

Lambeth, Kimberly HRSA Children's Hospitals Graduate Medical Education 
(CHGME) Payment Program 

A25-0036-008 Continuation 9/11/2025 $124,697 



 

  
    

       

   

   

              

      

      

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

Schof, 

LEAD PI 

Donna 

AGENCY 

ADPH 

PROJECT TITLE 

Electronic Case Reporting (eCR) for Milestones Met 

AWARD 
NUMBER 

A25-0141-001 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

New 

FUNDING 
DATE 

7/22/2025 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

$60,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: University Hospital $3,453,760 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: USA Hospitals $4,644,797 



 

  
    

 

 

     

   

   

 

            

      

      

   

FACULTY AWARDS 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT 

UNIT: 

LEAD PI AGENCY 

University Libraries 

PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

University Libraries 

Flanders, Emily ACHE ACHE OER Conference Proposal 2025 A25-0130-001 New 7/25/2025 $5,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: University Libraries $5,000 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: University Libraries $5,000 

GRAND TOTAL: $95,101,966 



   

 
    

  

   

      
  

      

      

         
     

         
     

         
     

        
       

   

        
       

   

           

      
     

        
  

        

     

CENTER FOR LUNG BIOLOGY 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

BUDGET 
PERIOD 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: College of Medicine 

Center for Lung Biology 

Audia, Jonathon NIH The Pseudomonas aeruginosa virulence factor 
ExoU activates pyroptosis 

A24-0031-002 Continuation 11/1/2024 10/31/2025 $192,500 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Deep South SARS-CoV-2 Recovery (DSR) 
Cohort 

A21-0232-003 Continuation 5/23/2024 5/24/2025 $46,200 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Deep South SARS-CoV-2 Recovery (DSR) 
Cohort 

A21-0232-004 Continuation 5/24/2025 5/23/2026 $79,310 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Mitochondrial DNA Injury is a key contributor to 
the development of Chemical Lung Injury 

A22-0234-003 Continuation 3/20/2023 2/28/2025 $17,689 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Mitochondrial DNA Injury is a key contributor to 
the development of Chemical Lung Injury 

A22-0234-004 Continuation 3/1/2025 2/28/2026 $198,998 

Gillespie, Mark NIH Mitochondrial DNA Injury is a key contributor to 
the development of Chemical Lung Injury 

A22-0234-005 Continuation 3/20/2023 2/28/2026 $22,111 

Gillespie, 

Gillespie, 

Gillespie, 

Mark 

Mark 

Mark 

NIH 

NIH 

NIH 

The mitochondrial genome in lung disease: a 
signaling hub linking the persistence and severity 
of inf lammation to recovery 

The mitochondrial genome in lung disease: a 
signaling hub linking the persistence and severity 
of inf lammation to recovery 

1/6 - CTSA UM1 at the University of Alabama at 
Birmingham 

A24-0090-003 

A24-0090-004 

A24-0115-002 

Continuation 

Continuation 

Continuation 

3/1/2025 

3/1/2025 

5/1/2025 

2/28/2026 

2/28/2026 

4/30/2026 

$652,078 

$72,452 

$369,103 

Gillespie, Mark NIH A novel mechanism regulating genome-w ide 
mRNA expression in hypoxic lung disease 

A25-0095-001 New 5/1/2025 2/28/2026 $605,678 

Leavesley, Silas NIH The Canary in the Colo-mine: Uncovering a 
Cancer-related Spectral Signature 

A25-0131-001 New 7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $54,303 

Lee, Ji Young NIH Acidosis in pulmonary endothelial injury and 
repair 

A21-0225-004 Continuation 2/1/2025 1/31/2026 $385,000 

Lin, Mike NIH Nosocomial pneumonias impair cognitive function A22-0107-004 Continuation 9/1/2025 8/31/2026 $461,490 



   

 
    

     
    

     
    

     

       
    

      
 

        
    

       
      

 

       

       

       
       

             

CENTER FOR LUNG BIOLOGY 

10/1/2024 TO 09/30/2025 

DEPT PI 
Meegan, 

Meegan, 

Nelson, 

Jamie 

Jamie 

Amy 

AGENCY 
NIH 

NIH 

NIH 

PROJECT TITLE 
Cell-f ree hemoglobin-oxidized LDL-LOX-1 axis 
and microvascular hyperpermeability during 
sepsis 

Cell-f ree hemoglobin-oxidized LDL-LOX-1 axis 
and microvascular hyperpermeability during 
sepsis 

Nosocomial pneumonia impairs the 
cerebrovasculature 

AWARD 
NUMBER 
A24-0218-002 

A24-0218-003 

A24-0134-002 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 
New 

Continuation 

Continuation 

BUDGET 
PERIOD 
8/1/2024 

8/1/2025 

5/16/2024 

8/31/2025 

7/31/2026 

4/30/2025 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

$7,703 

$249,000 

$137,560 

Rich, Thomas HHMI PM2.5 and P. Aeruginosa synergistically triggers 
increased permeability in the lung 

A23-0121-002 Supplement 9/1/2024 8/31/2026 $14,000 

Rich, Thomas NIH Compartmentalized signaling and crosstalk in 
airw ay myocytes 

A23-0132-003 Continuation 7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $554,585 

Richter, Wito CFF Selective inactivation of PDE4 isoforms as a 
Therapeutic Approach for Cystic Fibrosis. 

A23-0079-004 Continuation 5/1/2025 4/30/2026 $77,000 

Roberts, 

Stevens, 

Justin 

Troy NIH 

Epitranscriptomic Prof iling of m6A and Inosine 
RNA Modif ications in Sepsis and Acute 
Respiratory Failure 

Soluble adenylyl cyclases in lung endothelial 
tauopathy 

A25-0184-001 

A23-0065-004 

New 

Continuation 

7/14/2025 

3/1/2025 

1/15/2026 

2/28/2026 

$8,140 

$433,597 

Stevens, Troy NIH Soluble adenylyl cyclases in lung endothelial 
tauopathy 

A23-0065-005 Continuation 3/1/2025 2/28/2026 $48,177 

Stevens, Troy NIH Pulmonary Artery Endothelial Cell Endotypes and 
the Role of Anoikis Resistance in Pulmonary 
Hypertension 

A25-0081-001 New 3/1/2025 12/31/2025 $121,946 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Center for Lung Biology $4,808,620 



  

 
     

    

      
    

     

 

  

 

      
  

 

   

      
     

   

 

       

  

       
      

  

 

  

       
  

 

    
     

  

 

     

      

     

FACULTY AWARDS (INTERNAL) 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION SPONSOR BUDGET BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE TYPE PERIOD 

UNIT: College of Arts and Sciences 

Biology 

Frost, Laura Diversif ication at a glacial pace: 
understanding the relative contributions 
of f ragmentation and hybridization on 

Earth Sciences 

Wiley, Jacob A Machine Learning Approach to 
Atmospheric Sounding Analysis 

English 

Harrington, Ellen Depictions of Women in Recent 
Illustrated and Graphic Novel Adaptions 
of Heart of Darkness 

McLaughlin, Becky Pitching Scrips at the Austin Film 
Festival 

Raczkow sk Christopher Criminal Modernism 

Shaw , Patrick Travel to the 25th Biennial Conference 
of the International Society for the 
History of Rhetoric 

History 

Cage, Erin Captive Lives and Colonial Science at 
the Jardin d'Acclimatation 

A25-0050-001 Internal 5/15/2025 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Biology 

A25-0052-001 Internal 5/15/2025 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Earth Sciences 

A25-0119-001 Internal 6/15/2025 

A25-0166-001 Internal 9/15/2025 

A25-0121-001 Internal 7/1/2025 

A25-0120-001 Internal 6/15/2025 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: English 

A25-0077-001 Internal 4/15/2025 

5/14/2026 $24,904 

$24,904 

5/14/2026 $17,610 

$17,610 

6/14/2026 

9/14/2026 

6/30/2026 

6/14/2026 

$2,500 

$2,350 

$2,500 

$2,500 

$9,850 

4/14/2026 $2,500 

Meola, David Friends and Revolutionaries: Jew ish- A25-0075-001 Internal 4/15/2025 4/14/2026 $2,500 
Christian Netw orks during the Vormärz 
(1815 to 1848) 



  

 
     

    
      
  

 

  

  

      

    

     

      
     

 

       
       
    

 

       

 

      

   

      

   

   

   

   

   

  

    

       

   

      

FACULTY AWARDS (INTERNAL) 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION SPONSOR BUDGET BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE TYPE PERIOD 

Messenger, David Bombs Along the Mediterranean: 
Civilians and Aerial Bombardment in the 
Spanish Civil War 

Math and Statistics 

Mudrock, Jeffrey Broadening Participation in Mathematical 
Research 

Modern & Classical Languages and Literature 

Pettw ay, Matthew Special Invitation to Future Waves: Afro-
Futurism 2.0 and the World Conference 

Torres Cinthya Images and Imaginaries of the Acre 
War and the Amazon Frontier in the 
Work of Jaime Vásquez Izquierdo. 

Visual Arts 

Patterson, Matthew GAS Conference and Creative 
Research 

A25-0087-001 Internal 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: 

A25-0093-001 Internal 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: 

A25-0148-001 Internal 

A25-0088-001 Internal 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: 

A25-0089-001 Internal 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: 

4/15/2025 4/14/2026 $2,500 

History $7,500 

5/15/2025 5/14/2026 $4,914 

Math and Statistics $4,914 

8/26/2025 8/25/2026 $2,500 

4/15/2025 4/14/2026 $2,500 

Modern & Classical Languages and Literature $5,000 

4/15/2025 4/14/2026 $2,500 

Visual Arts $2,500 

College of Arts and Sciences $72,278 



  

 
     

     

    

       
    

    

 

        

   

     
    

 

 

     

   

     
    

   

 

     

       

          

        

        

          

FACULTY AWARDS (INTERNAL) 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION SPONSOR BUDGET BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE TYPE PERIOD 

UNIT: College of Education and Professional Studies 

Coll of Educ./Profess. Studies - Dean's Office 

Hauff , Caitlyn Food is Medicine: Pilot Testing a 
Culinary Medicine Approach to 
Enhancing Health in Mobile, Alabama 

Counseling & Instructional Sciences 

Ding, Lu Fostering AI Literacy through 
Collaborative Family Activities w ith 
Middle Schoolers 

Leadership & Teacher Ed 

Gossen, Andrew Scaling STEM Mentorship Through 
Digital Innovation: Building Career 
Pathw ays Through Video-Based 

A25-0091-001 Internal 8/15/2025 8/14/2026 $10,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Coll of Educ./Profess. Studies - Dean's Office $10,000 

A25-0051-001 Internal 5/15/2025 5/14/2026 $24,582 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Counseling & Instructional Sciences $24,582 

A25-0069-001 Internal 5/15/2025 5/14/2026 $5,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Leadership & Teacher Ed $5,000 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Education and Professional Studies $39,582 



  

 
     

  

 

     
    
     

 

   

    

      

       

FACULTY AWARDS (INTERNAL) 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

SPONSOR 
TYPE 

BUDGET 
PERIOD 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: College of Engineering 

Civil Eng 

Wu, Shenghua Enhancing Recycling Practices and 
Addressing Barriers to Environmental 
Engagement in the Gulf Coast Region 

A25-0090-001 Internal 8/15/2025 8/14/2026 $10,000 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Civil Eng $10,000 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Engineering $10,000 



  

 
     

  

 

    
     
  

 

    

    

       

       

FACULTY AWARDS (INTERNAL) 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

SPONSOR 
TYPE 

BUDGET 
PERIOD 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: College of Nursing 

Adult Health Nursing 

Levi, Paula Decreasing Physiological and 
Psychological Markers of Stress Using 
Low -intensity Transcutaneous 

A25-0049-001 Internal 5/15/2025 5/14/2026 $24,300 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Adult Health Nursing $24,300 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: College of Nursing $24,300 



  

 
     

  

 

      
  

 

         
    

   

 

   

    

 

      

       

   

FACULTY AWARDS (INTERNAL) 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

SPONSOR 
TYPE 

BUDGET 
PERIOD 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: School of Computing 

Computer Science 

Ables, Jesse Leveraging Large Language Models for 
Explainable Artif icial Intelligence 

A25-0070-001 Internal 5/15/2025 5/14/2026 $5,000 

Clark, Jr, George Detecting Man in the Middle Attacks in 
Robot Communications Using a 
Nonlinear Phase Space Algorithm 

A25-0048-001 Internal 5/15/2025 5/14/2026 $24,052 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: Computer Science $29,052 

TOTAL FOR UNIT: School of Computing $29,052 

GRAND TOTAL: $175,212 



     

 
       

        

      

  

 
 

 
     

        

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Department 

Internal Medicine 

Project 
Number 

Project Title Principal Investigator Source of Funding 24-25 
Receipts 

63891 CorEvitas Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD) Drug Safety and Effectiveness Registry 
(Corrona IBD-600 Registry) 

Dr Sonnier, W CorEvitas 38,890.00 

63949 
NN7533-4470- ASCENT A Multicentre Trial Evaluating the Efficacy and Safety of Oral 
Decitabine-Tetrahydrouridine (NDec) in Patients with Sickle Cell Disease (NN7533-
4470 - ASCENT) 

Dr Hogue, A Novo Nordisk 3,000.00 

63971 ARTEMIS - Effects of ziltivekimab versus placebo on cardiovascular outcomes in 
patients with acute myocardial infarction Dr Malozzi, C Novo Nordisk 8,700.00 

63972 
A randomized, open-label, multi-center, comparative trial, to assess the efficacy and 
safety of pritelivir for the treatment of acyclovir-resistant mucocutaneous HSV 
infections in immunocompromised subjects (PRIOH-1) 

Dr Fusco, D AiCuris Anti-Infection Cures AG 59,565.50 

Total Internal Medicine 110,155.50 

Mitchell Cancer 
Institute 

63937 

A Randomized, Double-blind, Double-dummy, Parallel Group Study to Assess 
theEfficacy and Safety of Palonosetron HCl Buccal Film versus IV Palonosetron 0.25 
mg for thePrevention of Chemotherapy-induced Nausea and Vomiting in Cancer 
Patients ReceivingModerately Emetogenic Chemotherapy (LP-CT-PALO 202101) 

Dr Butler, T Xiamen LP Pharmaceuticals 17,859.92 

63953 
A Phase 4, Observational Study Evaluating the Efficacy and Safety of the Bruton 
Tyrosine Kinase (BTK) Inhibitor Zanubrutinib in Patients With Waldenström 
Macroglobulinemia (BeiGene - BGB-3111-402) 

Dr Alkharabsheh, O BeiGene, Ltd. 2,366.00 



 

     

 
        

 
 

 
     

 
 

 
     

        

  

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Department Project 
Number 

63960 

Project Title 

A Phase 3, Randomized Study to Compare Nemtabrutinib Versus Comparator 
(Investigator’s Choice of Ibrutinib or Acalabrutinib) in Participants With Untreated 
Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia/Small Lymphocytic Lymphoma (BELLWAVE-011) (MK-
1026-011-0014) 

Principal Investigator 

Dr Alkharabsheh, O 

Source of Funding 

Merck Sharp & Dohme LLC 

24-25 
Receipts 

98,392.80 

63965 

A Phase 3, Multicenter, Randomized, Double-blind, Placebo-controlled Study 
Comparing the Efficacy and Safety of Golcadomide Plus R-CHOP Chemotherapy vs 
Placebo Plus R-CHOP Chemotherapy in Participants with Previously Untreated High-
risk Large B-cell Lymphoma (GOLSEEK-1) 

Dr Alkharabsheh, O Bristol Myers Celgene Corp 9,200.00 

63966 

A Phase III Multi-center, Open-label, Sponsor-blinded, Randomized Study of 
AZD0901 Monotherapy Compared with Investigator’s Choice of Therapy in Second-
or Later-Line Adult Participants with Advanced/Metastatic Gastric or 
Gastroesophageal Junction Adenocarcinoma Expressing Claudin18.2 

Dr Abdalla, A AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP 31,978.16 

63970 

A Phase 3 Randomized, Active-controlled, Open-label, Multicenter Study to 
Compare the Efficacy and Safety of MK-2870 Monotherapy Versus Treatment of 
Physician’s Choice as Second-line Treatment for Participants with Recurrent or 
Metastatic Cervical Cancer (TroFuse-020/GOG-3101/ENGOT-cx20) 

Dr Pierce, J Merck Sharp & Dohme LLC 16,500.00 

63974 An Observational Multi-center Study to Evaluate Real-World Treatment Outcomes 
of Durvalumab-based Regimens in Hepatobiliary Cancers 

Dr Abdalla, A AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP 9,882.00 

Total Mitchell Cancer Institute 186,178.88 



 
        

       

 

 
       

      

     

     

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Department 

Neurology 

Project 
Number 

Project Title Principal Investigator Source of Funding 24-25 
Receipts 

63867 
A Randomized, Double-blind, Placebo-controlled, Multicenter Study to Evaluate the 
safety, Tolerability and Efficacy of XEN1101 as Adjunctive Therapy in Focal-onset 
Epilepsy    (Xenon XPF-008-201) 

Dr Naritoku, D Xenon Pharaceuticals, Inc. 5,385.21 

63898 Success in Comaneci-assist Coils Embolization Surveillance Study Dr Sugg, R Rapid Medical Ltd 3,000.00 

63940 
A Randomized, Double-blind, Placebo-Controlled, Multicenter Phase 3 Study to 
Evaluate the Safety, Tolerability, and Efficacy of XEN1101 as Adjunctive Therapy in 
Focal-Onset Seizures (Xenon XPF-010-301) 

Dr Naritoku, D Xenon Pharaceuticals, Inc. 7,857.94 

63950 A Multicenter, Open-label, Long-term, Safety, Tolerability, and Efficacy Study of 
XEN1101 in Adults Diagnosed With Epilepsy Dr Naritoku, D Xenon Pharaceuticals, Inc. 10,700.00 

63975 
A Randomized, Double-blind, Parallel-group Study to Compare 
Pharmacokinetics,Pharmacodynamics, Clinical Effects, and Safety between ABP 692 
and Ocrevus(Ocrelizumab) in Subjects with Relapsing-remitting Multiple Sclerosis 

Dr Kilgo, W Amgen, Inc 11,077.00 

Total Neurology 38,020.15 



     

     

 

 
     

     

        

 
 

     

 
 

     

Department 

Neurosurgery 

Project 
Number 

63952 

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Project Title 

PAULA - Pelvic fixation and fusion during multilevel spinal surgery  
PAULA) 

(SI-BONE -

Principal Investigator 

Dr Menger, R 

Source of Funding 

SI-BONE, Inc. 

24-25 
Receipts 

11,795.00 

Total Neurosurgery 11,795.00 

OB-GYN 

63979 

A PHASE 3 STUDY TO INVESTIGATE THE SAFETY, TOLERABILITY, AND 
IMMUNOGENICITY OF REVACCINATING PREGNANT PARTICIPANTS DURING 
SUBSEQUENT PREGNANCIES AND PERSISTENCE OF IMMUNITY OF A SINGLE DOSE 
OF A BIVALENT RESPIRATORY SYNCYTIAL VIRUS (RSV) VACCINE 

Dr Roth, T Pfizer 

Total OB-GYN 

13,150.00 

13,150.00 

Pediatrics 

63913 

63926 

63927 

An Open-Label Extension Study to Evaluate the Long-Term Safety of Inclacumab 
Administered to Participants with Sickle Cell Disease Who Have Participated in an 
Inclacumab Clinical Trial   (GBT2104-133) 

A Phase 2, Double-Blind, 12-Week, Multicenter Study to Assess the Safety and 
Effectiveness of Daily Oral Administration of Dexlansoprazole Delayed-Release 
Capsules in Pediatric Subjects Aged 2 to 11 Years With Symptomatic Nonerosive 
Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease (TAK-390MR_204) 

A Phase 2, Double-Blind, 36-Week, Multicenter Study to Assess the Safety and 
Effectiveness of Daily Oral Administration of Dexlansoprazole Delayed-Release 
Capsules for Healing of Erosive Esophagitis (EE) and Maintenance of Healed EE in 
Pediatric Subjects Aged 2 to 11 Years With EE (TAK-390MR_205) 

Dr Marri, P 

Dr Gremse, D 

Dr Gremse, D 

Global Blood Therapeutics, Inc. 

Takeda Development Ctr Americas, Inc. 

Takeda Development Ctr Americas, Inc. 

4,573.60 

65,534.89 

44,233.90 



 
 

 
       

 
     

     

  

 
       

       

      

     

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Department Project Project Title Principal Investigator Source of Funding 24-25 
Number Receipts 

Evaluation of a 7-Day Therapeutic Trial Dose of Commercial Sucraid® (sacrosidase) 
Oral Solution for Alleviating Congenital Sucrase-Isomaltase Deficiency (CSID) 63931 Dr Gremse, D QOL Medical, LLC 4,782.50 
Symptoms in Pediatric Subjects with Low, Moderate, and Normal Sucrase Levels 
(QOL - SSDXP-13) 

A Randomized, Assessor-Blind, Parallel-Groups, Multicenter Trial Assessing the 
63932 Safety and Efficacy, Including Pharmacokinetic Assessments, of CLENPIQ in Children Dr Gremse, D Ferring Pharmaceuticals 80,765.77 

Aged 2 Years to Less Than 9 Years (FIPCUS CLENPIQ 000359) 

HIBISCUS 2: A global phase 3, randomised, double-blind and placebo-controlled 
63973 study evaluating the efficacy and safety of etavopivat in adolescents and adults with Dr Imran, H Novo Nordisk, Inc 13,700.00 

sickle cell disease 

Total Pediatrics 213,590.66 

Trauma Center 

A Prospective Multicenter Single-arm Clinical Study Investigating Clinical Outcomes 
63976 when Cohealyx™ is used for the Management of Full Thickness Wounds Post- Dr Butts, C AVITA Medical Americas, LLC 9,450.00 

surgical Excision (CTP011) 

Total Sickle Cell 9,450.00 

Sickle Cell 

63945 GBT 440-4R2 An Open Label, Observational, Prospective Registry of Participants 
With Sickle Cell Disease (SCD) Treated With Oxbryta® (Voxelotor) (GBT-440-4R2) 

Dr Pack-Mabien, A Global Blood Therapeutics, Inc. 20,191.90 

Total Sickle Cell 20,191.90 



South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Department Project Project Title Principal Investigator Source of Funding 24-25 
Number Receipts 



        

 
 

 
     

 
        

     

 
        

       

  

       

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Department Project Project Title Principal Investigator Source of Funding 24-25 
Number Receipts 

Surgery 

Research to further inform thinking about the role of LINX for Reflux Disease (Torax 63910 Dr Richards, W Torax Medical/Ethicon Endo-Surgery 5,515.00 
Rethink Reflux Registry - TRX_2018_01) 

A Prospective, Multicenter, Randomized, Double-Blind, Placebo-Controlled, Large 
Simple Trial Evaluating the Use of BE1116 (4 Factor Prothrombin Complex 63930 Dr Butts, C CSL Behring LLC 10,583.00 
Concentrate [Kcentra® / Beriplex®]) to Improve Survival in Patients with Traumatic 
Injury and Acute Major Bleeding (BE1116_3006) 

Randomized Study of the pdSTIM™ System (phrenic nerve to diaphragm 
63961 STIMulation) in Failure to Wean Mechanically Ventilated Patients (ReInvigorate Dr Mbaka, M Stimdia Medical, Inc. 3,861.00 

Study - CIP0002) 

Total Surgery 19,959.00 

Urology 

A Phase 3b, Randomized, Controlled Trial of Nadofaragene Firadenovec vs. 
63968 Observation in Subjects with Intermediate Risk Non-Muscle Invasive Bladder Cancer Dr Keel, C Ferring Pharmaceuticals 3,500.00 

(IR NMIBC) 

Total Urology 3,500.00 

Total All Departments 625,991.09 

Other Research Related Revenue 

62648 Royalty On Sales of Antibody Products Dr Scammell, J LEINCO TECH BIO 3,390.50 



       

  

24-25 

South Alabama Medical Science Foundation 
Cash Receipts (For Projects Over $2,000) 
October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025 

Department Project 
Number 

Project Title Principal Investigator Source of Funding 

Total Other Research 

Receipts 

3,390.50 

Total 629,381.59 



    

 
   

  

   

     
     

    
       

      

       
     

      

     
   

     

 

      
     

      

       
     
       

        
       

      
 

      
 

      
    

   

       

 

USA HEALTH CLINICAL TRIALS ACTIVITY 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE 
AWARD 
NUMBER 

SUBMISSION 
TYPE 

FUNDING 
DATE 

BUDGET 
AWARDS 

UNIT: Mitchell Cancer Institute 

USA Health Clinical Trials 

Abdalla, 

Alkharabsh 

Alkharabsh 

Alkharabsh 

Dyess, 

Ahmed 

Omar 

Omar 

Omar 

Donna 

NIH 

ABVI 

LOXOI 

BMSI 

GNTC 

A COMBOMATCH TREATMENT TRIAL: 
PALBOCICLIB AND BINIMETINIB IN RAS-MUTANT 
CANCERS 

Randomized, Open-label, 2-Arm, Multicenter, 
Phase 3 Study of Venetoclax and Azacitidine 
Versus Best Supportive Care as Maintenance 

A Phase 3 Open-Label, Randomized Study of 
LOXO-305 versus Investigator's Choice of 
Idelalisib plus Rituximab or Bendamustine plus 

A PHASE III, MULTICENTER, RANDOMIZED, 
DOUBLE-BLIND, PLACEBO CONTROLLED 
STUDY COMPARING THE EFFICACY AND 

B59 

A24-0118-002 

A21-0019-003 

A22-0041-004 

A24-0242-001 

A18-0198-008 

Continuation 

Continuation 

Continuation 

New 

Continuation 

9/30/2025 

9/30/2025 

9/30/2025 

3/19/2025 

9/30/2025 

$50 

$3,430 

$14,764 

$0 

$9,330 

How ard, 

How ard, 

Imran, 

John 

John 

Hamayun 

MERCK 

NIH 

NIH 

A Phase 3, Randomized, Double-blind, Placebo-
controlled Study to Evaluate Pembrolizumab 
Versus Placebo as Adjuvant Therapy Follow ing 

S2015 Melanoma Margins Trial (MelMarT): A 
Phase III, Multi-Centre, Multi-National Randomised 
Control Trial Investigating 1cm v 2cm Wide 

Work Order to the Master sub-aw ard agreement 
for Non Industry funding - Per Case 
Reimbursement 

A21-0219-005 

A23-0095-004 

A19-0217-004 

Continuation 

Continuation 

Continuation 

9/30/2025 

9/30/2025 

9/30/2025 

$6,231 

$45,900 

$500 

Imran, Hamayun NIH CHOP w orkload Intensity U10CA180886 NCTN 
Operations grant. 

A21-0184-006 Continuation 9/30/2025 $500 

Imran, Hamayun NIH PER CASE REIMBURSEMENT NCTN Operations 
Grant U10CA180886 

A21-0185-006 Continuation 9/30/2025 $13,450 

Imran, 

Imran, 

Hamayun 

Hamayun 

PHI 

SBLD 

CHILDREN'S ONCOLOGY GROUP PER CASE 
REIMBURSEMENT NCORP Operations Grant 
7UG1CA189955Per Case Reimbursement (PCR) 

St. Baldrick's Foundation supplement per case 
reimbursement. 

A21-0228-003 

A22-0212-003 

Continuation 

Continuation 

9/30/2025 

9/30/2025 

$2,500 

$1,250 

Imran, Hamayun NIH AH A23-0201-002 Continuation 9/30/2025 $4,600 



    

 
   

        
     

      

        
       
     

      
       

      

        
    

     

        
 

        
      

     

       
    

    

       
    

    

  

       
   

       

         
    

        
       

   

      
    

    

USA HEALTH CLINICAL TRIALS ACTIVITY 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 
AWARDS DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE 

Jones, Nathaniel 

Jones, Nathaniel 

Jones, Nathaniel 

Khushman, Moh'D 

Khushman, Moh'D 

Kilgo, William 

Mazloom, Anita 

Munir, Ayesha 

Nisar, Taha 

Nisar, Taha 

Pai, Sachin 

Persing, Brian 

Pierce, Jennifer 

Pierce, Jennifer 

MERCK A Phase 3, Randomized, Double-Blind Study of 
Pembrolizumab versus Placebo in Combination 

A21-0119-005 Continuation 

KGB 

GOG 

ABVI 

NAT 

With Adjuvant Chemotherapy With or Without 

A Phase 2 Open-Label, Multicenter Study To 
Evaluate Eff icacy And Safety Of ZN-c3 In 
Subjects With HIgh-Grade Serous Ovarian 

A Phase 3, Randomized, Active-controlled, Open-
label, Multicenter Study to Compare the Eff icacy 
and Safety of MK-2870 Monotherapy Versus 

Phase 2, Open-Label Safety and Eff icacy Study 
of Telisotuzumab Vedotin (ABBV-399) 
inSubjects w ith Previously Treated c-Met+ Non-

BESPOKE Study of ctDNA Guided Therapy in 
Colorectal Cancer 

A23-0174-003 

A24-0117-002 

A20-0061-005 

A21-0065-005 

Continuation 

Continuation 

Continuation 

Continuation 

OCTAVE 

BMSI 

NIH 

Clinical utility and decision impact of a multi-
protein, serum-based assay for disease activity 
assessments in multiple sclerosis retrospective 

A Phase 3, Tw o-Stage, Randomized, Multicenter, 
Open-label Study Comparing CC-92489 (BMS-
986348), Carf ilzomib, and Dexamethasone 

NRG-BR007: A PHASE III CLINICAL TRIAL 

A24-0230-002 

A23-0085-003 

A19-0254-001 

Continuation 

Continuation 

New 
EVALUATING DEESCALATION OF BREAST 
RADIATION FOR CONSERVATIVE TREATMENT 

NIH Saturn 3B:R26-S02 A20-0053-004 Continuation 

NIH Anticoagulation in ICH Survivors for Prevention 
and Recovery (ASPIRE) Study 

A20-0175-003 Continuation 

MERCK MCI Merck 5890-001 Ph 1 Solid Tumor A20-0033-006 Continuation 

NIH A phase III trial of perioperative versus adjuvant 
chemotherapy for resectable pancreatic cancer 

A21-0037-004 Continuation 

GENE 

IMMG 

A Randomized Phase 3 Study Assessing the 
Eff icacy and Safety of Olvi-Vec follow ed by 
Platinum-doublet Chemotherapy and 

Randomized, multicenter, open-label, Phase 3 
study of mirvetuximabsoravtansine in 
combination w ith bevacizumab versus 

A23-0109-003 

A23-0196-003 

Continuation 

Continuation 

9/30/2025 $19,319 

9/30/2025 $35,726 

9/30/2025 $21,662 

9/30/2025 $3,370 

9/30/2025 $29,120 

9/30/2025 $4,305 

9/30/2025 $264,587 

9/9/2025 $0 

9/30/2025 $4,385 

9/30/2025 $14,525 

9/30/2025 $2,750 

9/30/2025 $5,100 

9/30/2025 $49,045 

9/30/2025 $47,700 



    

 
   

     
        

        

    
      

      

     
    

        
    

   

       
     

         
     

     

             

USA HEALTH CLINICAL TRIALS ACTIVITY 

10/1/2024 TO 9/30/2025 

AWARD SUBMISSION FUNDING BUDGET 

DEPT PI AGENCY PROJECT TITLE NUMBER TYPE DATE AWARDS 

Pierce, Jennifer GOG A Tw o-Arm Randomized, Double-Blind, Placebo- A24-0129-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $907 
Controlled Phase 2 Selection Trial to Evaluate the 
Eff icacy and Safety of VB10.16 Alone or in 

Prodduturv Pranitha BMSI A Randomized, Multicenter, Double-blind, A20-0124-006 Continuation 9/30/2025 $22,993 
Placebo-controlled Phase 3 Study of Nivolumab 
Versus Placebo in Combination With Neoadjuvant 

Rocconi, Rodney NRG Member Institution Purchased Service A14-0009-004 Continuation 9/30/2025 $100 
Agreement NRG Oncology Foundation, Inc. 

Roth, Tracy PFIZ A PHASE 3 STUDY TO INVESTIGATE THE A25-0152-001 New 9/2/2025 $0 
SAFETY, TOLERABILITY, AND IMMUNOGENICITY 
OF REVACCINATING PREGNANT 

Saleemi, Adeel NIH CAPTIVA - Comparison of Anti-coagulation and A23-0155-002 Continuation 9/30/2025 $29,925 
anti-Platelet Therapies for Intracranial Vascular 
Atherostenosis 

Scalici, Jennifer GOG A PHASE 1B/2 BASKET STUDY OF ACR-368 AS A23-0061-003 Continuation 9/30/2025 $13,615 
MONOTHERAPY AND IN COMBINATION WITH 
GEMCITABINE IN ADULT SUBJECTS WITH 

TOTAL FOR DEPARTMENT: USA Health Clinical Trials $671,639 



 

 

 

 

OFFICE OF COMMERCIALIZATION AND INDUSTRY COLLABORATION 
Fiscal Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total or Average 
Gross Licensing 
Revenue $56,897 $8,388 $16,940 $7,851 $15,718 $16,108 $121,902 
Licenses/Options 
Executed 1 1 3 1 2 0 8 
Licenses Generating 
Revenue 6 2 4 4 5 6 5 
Total Active Licenses 12 16 18 15 13 11 14 
Invention Disclosures 20 25 13 22 16 25 20 
US Patents Filed 
(all types) 12 11 4 7 5 10 49 
US Patents Issued 2 1 4 3 3 1 14 
Start-up Companies 
Formed 1 0 0 1 0 1 3 
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